

National Health Expenditure Projections 2009-2019

Forecast Summary

In 2009, NHE is projected to have reached \$2.5 trillion and grown 5.7 percent, up from 4.4 percent in 2008, while the overall economy, still in recession, is anticipated to have fallen 1.1 percent. The expected acceleration in growth for 2009 was due in part to projected faster growth in the use of services as many sought treatment for the H1N1 virus and in part to expected increases in subsidized coverage provided through the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA). As a result of NHE growth outpacing GDP growth in 2009, the health share of GDP is expected to have increased from 16.2 percent in 2008 to 17.3 percent in 2009, which would represent the largest one-year increase in history.

In 2010, NHE growth is expected to decelerate to 3.9 percent while GDP is anticipated to rebound to 4.0 percent growth. Much of the projected slowdown in NHE growth is attributable to a deceleration in Medicare spending growth (1.5 percent in 2010, from 8.1 percent in 2009) that is driven by a 21.3-percent reduction in Medicare physician payment rates called for under current law's Sustainable Growth Rate (SGR) provisions. Under a scenario whereby physician payment rates are held at 2009 levels, total health spending is projected to grow 4.7 percent, 0.8 percentage point faster than under current law. (Medicare growth under this scenario would be 5.1 percent in 2010.) Private spending in 2010 is projected to grow just 2.8 percent, related to both declining private health insurance enrollment tied to sustained high rates of unemployment and the expiration of Federal subsidies associated with COBRA coverage.

Over the projection period (2009-2019), average annual health spending growth (6.1 percent) is anticipated to outpace average annual growth in the overall economy (4.4 percent). By 2019, national health spending is expected to reach \$4.5 trillion and comprise 19.3 percent of GDP. Public spending is projected to grow faster on average than private spending (7.0 percent versus 5.2 percent, respectively) for 2009 through 2019. As a result of more rapid growth in public spending, the public share of total health care spending is expected to rise from 47 percent in 2008, exceed 50 percent by 2012, and then reach nearly 52 percent by 2019.

The projected health spending share of GDP for 2018 (18.9 percent) is 1.4 percentage points lower than the share for 2018 from last year's projection (20.3 percent). Approximately two-thirds of this difference comes from a higher GDP projection (0.5 percentage point) and historical revisions to estimates of health spending (0.4 percentage point). The remaining difference results from somewhat slower projected spending for Medicaid, Medicare, and private payers.

Opposite trends in spending growth for Medicare and Medicaid are projected to have occurred in 2009. Medicare spending (\$507.1 billion) is projected to have increased 8.1 percent in 2009, down from 8.6 percent in 2008, partly due to slower growth in hospital spending. Medicaid spending (\$378.3 billion) is projected to have increased 9.9 percent in 2009, up from 4.7 percent

in 2008, due largely to rapidly increasing Medicaid enrollment during the recession. From 2009 through 2019, Medicare and Medicaid spending growth are projected to average 6.9 percent and 7.9 percent, respectively.

Spending on private health insurance premiums (\$808.7 billion) is projected to have increased 3.3 percent in 2009, up from 3.1 percent in 2008. The steady rate of growth in premiums is the net result of a reduction in the number of people with private health insurance coverage due to job losses associated with the recession offset by an increase in the take-up rate of COBRA due to government subsidization of these premiums.

Growth in out-of-pocket spending is expected to have slowed from 2.8 percent in 2008 to 2.1 percent in 2009 and have reached \$283.5 billion. Recessionary effects resulting in slowing growth in the demand for services with significant out-of-pocket costs have helped drive the projected slowdown in out-of-pocket spending growth. Between 2009 and 2019, out-of-pocket spending growth is projected to average 4.8 percent.

Hospital spending growth is expected to have increased 5.9 percent in 2009, up from 4.5 percent in 2008, and reached \$760.6 billion. This acceleration was driven in part by higher Medicaid spending growth and increased demand for services associated with treating persons who contracted the H1N1 virus offset by the impact of reductions in demand for non-emergency procedures due to the recession. In 2010, hospital spending growth is projected to slow to 3.7 percent driven by slower growth in Medicare, Medicaid, and private payers. Hospital spending growth is projected to accelerate after 2010 and reach a high of 7.0 percent in 2016, mainly driven by faster private spending growth as projected incomes increase more rapidly. After 2016 and related to the shift of the eldest baby boomers into Medicare, public and private hospital spending trends are expected to diverge. By 2019, public spending growth for hospital services is projected to accelerate to 7.3 percent by 2019 while private spending growth is projected to slow to 4.8 percent.

Physician and clinical services spending growth is expected to have increased 6.3 percent in 2009, up from 5.0 percent in 2008, and reached \$527.6 billion mostly due to higher Medicaid spending and care associated with the H1N1 virus. Under current law, physician and clinical spending growth is expected to be 1.5 percent in 2010, driven by the projected 6.1-percent decrease in Medicare spending resulting from the SGR-mandated 21.3-percent Medicare physician payment rate reduction. Under the 0-percent SGR illustration, total physician and clinical spending growth is still projected to slow in 2010, but only to 4.1 percent. Driven largely by the improving economy, physician and clinical spending growth is expected to begin accelerating in 2011 and reach 6.6 percent by 2017. With similar factors influencing this sector as was projected to influence hospital spending, the public and private physician and clinical services spending growth trends diverge for the last three years of the projection, averaging 7.6 percent and 6.1 percent, respectively, for 2017 to 2019.

Prescription drug spending growth is expected to have increased 5.2 percent in 2009, up from 3.2 percent in 2008, and reached \$246.3 billion because of higher use of antiviral drugs, as well

as faster price growth for brand-name prescription drugs. By 2011, drug spending growth is expected to accelerate to 5.6 percent, corresponding to an upward trend in use that is due to projected improving economic conditions. In 2012 and 2013, accelerating drug spending growth is expected to exhibit a temporary pause as many top-selling brand-name drugs lose patent protection. Prescription drug spending growth is anticipated to accelerate through 2019, reaching 7.7 percent with increases in drug prices are expected to account for about half of this growth.

Nursing home care expenditures are projected to have grown 4.1 percent in 2009, down from 4.6 percent in 2008, and have reached \$144.1 billion mostly due to slower price growth (down 1.4 percentage points to 2.4 percent). Nursing home spending growth is expected to remain steady in 2010 at 3.6 percent and generally accelerate through 2019 (to 6.3 percent). Medicare and Medicaid are expected to bear most of this increase as they account for nearly two-thirds of nursing home spending.

Growth in home health care expenditures is projected to have accelerated 2.6 percentage points to 11.7 percent in 2009, with spending having reached \$72.2 billion driven by higher Medicaid spending growth (16.9 percent). In 2010, home health care spending growth is expected to slow to 6.8 percent as projected Medicare growth decelerates 7.8 percentage points to 3.3 percent, related to program changes to address fraudulent claims for outlier payments. Home health expenditures are expected to grow at an average annual rate of 8.0 percent for 2011 through 2019 partly due to Medicaid's continued shifting of long-term care from institutional to home settings.

Table 1
National Health Expenditures and Selected Economic Indicators, Levels and Annual Percent Change: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Item	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	Projected										
						2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
National Health Expenditures (billions)	\$1,855.4	\$1,982.5	\$2,112.5	\$2,239.7	\$2,338.7	\$2,472.2	\$2,569.6	\$2,702.9	\$2,850.2	\$3,024.7	\$3,225.3	\$3,441.9	\$3,683.8	\$3,936.0	\$4,203.6	\$4,482.7
National Health Expenditures as a Percent of Gross Domestic Product	15.6%	15.7%	15.8%	15.9%	16.2%	17.3%	17.3%	17.3%	17.2%	17.3%	17.4%	17.7%	18.1%	18.5%	18.9%	19.3%
National Health Expenditures Per Capita	\$6,327.5	\$6,701.3	\$7,071.1	\$7,423.1	\$7,680.7	\$8,046.7	\$8,289.9	\$8,643.4	\$9,035.2	\$9,505.1	\$10,048.0	\$10,630.8	\$11,281.4	\$11,952.0	\$12,658.1	\$13,387.2
Gross Domestic Product (billions)	\$11,867.8	\$12,638.4	\$13,398.9	\$14,077.6	\$14,441.4	\$14,282.5	\$14,853.8	\$15,611.4	\$16,563.7	\$17,524.4	\$18,488.2	\$19,431.1	\$20,344.4	\$21,280.2	\$22,259.1	\$23,283.0
Gross Domestic Product (billions of 2005 \$)	\$12,263.8	\$12,638.4	\$12,976.2	\$13,254.1	\$13,312.2	\$12,992.7	\$13,343.5	\$13,823.9	\$14,404.5	\$14,923.0	\$15,370.7	\$15,785.7	\$16,148.8	\$16,504.1	\$16,867.2	\$17,238.3
Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator (chain weighted 2005 base year)	0.968	1.000	1.033	1.062	1.085	1.099	1.113	1.130	1.151	1.177	1.206	1.235	1.265	1.295	1.326	1.358
Consumer Price Index (CPI-W) - 1982-1984 base	1.889	1.953	2.016	2.073	2.153	2.131	2.168	2.218	2.277	2.348	2.421	2.489	2.558	2.630	2.704	2.779
CMS Implicit Medical Price Deflator ²	0.966	1.000	1.034	1.069	1.102	1.137	1.169	1.200	1.237	1.277	1.321	1.369	1.418	1.469	1.523	1.579
U.S. Population ³	293.2	295.8	298.8	301.7	304.5	307.2	310.0	312.7	315.5	318.2	321.0	323.8	326.5	329.3	332.1	334.8
Population age less than 65 years	257.3	259.5	261.8	264.0	265.8	267.9	270.0	271.9	273.5	274.9	276.4	277.8	279.2	280.6	281.8	283.0
Population age 65 years and older	36.0	36.3	37.0	37.7	38.7	39.3	40.0	40.8	42.0	43.3	44.6	45.9	47.3	48.8	50.3	51.9
Private Health Insurance - NHE (billions)	\$646.1	\$691.0	\$727.6	\$759.7	\$783.2	\$808.7	\$829.3	\$862.3	\$894.3	\$942.2	\$1,004.8	\$1,075.9	\$1,149.4	\$1,220.4	\$1,290.8	\$1,360.6
Private Health Insurance - PHC (billions)	560.3	599.8	634.6	665.1	691.2	718.5	732.9	753.9	782.7	824.4	878.4	939.5	1,001.2	1,059.7	1,118.7	1,177.9
National Health Expenditures (billions)	--	6.9	6.6	6.0	4.4	5.7	3.9	5.2	5.5	6.1	6.6	6.7	7.0	6.8	6.8	6.6
National Health Expenditures as a Percent of Gross Domestic Product (Change)	--	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.3%	1.1%	0.0%	0.0%	-0.1%	0.1%	0.2%	0.3%	0.4%	0.4%	0.4%	0.4%
National Health Expenditures Per Capita	--	5.9	5.5	5.0	3.5	4.8	3.0	4.3	4.5	5.2	5.7	5.8	6.1	5.9	5.9	5.8
Gross Domestic Product (billions)	--	6.5	6.0	5.1	2.6	-1.1	4.0	5.1	6.1	5.8	5.5	5.1	4.7	4.6	4.6	4.6
Gross Domestic Product (billions of 2005 \$)	--	3.1	2.7	2.1	0.4	-2.4	2.7	3.6	4.2	3.6	3.0	2.7	2.3	2.2	2.2	2.2
Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator (chain weighted 2005 base year)	--	3.3	3.3	2.9	2.1	1.3	1.3	1.5	1.9	2.2	2.5	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.4	2.4
Consumer Price Index (CPI-W) - 1982-1984 base	--	3.4	3.2	2.8	3.8	-1.0	1.7	2.3	2.7	3.1	3.1	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8	2.8
CMS Implicit Medical Price Deflator ²	--	3.6	3.4	3.4	3.0	3.2	2.8	2.7	3.0	3.3	3.5	3.6	3.6	3.6	3.7	3.7
U.S. Population ³	--	0.9	1.0	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.8
Population age less than 65 years	--	0.9	0.9	0.8	0.7	0.8	0.8	0.7	0.6	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.4
Population age 65 years and older	--	1.1	1.8	2.0	2.5	1.8	1.6	2.1	3.0	3.2	3.0	2.9	3.0	3.1	3.1	3.2
Private Health Insurance - NHE	--	6.9	5.3	4.4	3.1	3.3	2.5	4.0	3.7	5.4	6.7	7.1	6.8	6.2	5.8	5.4
Private Health Insurance - PHC	--	7.0	5.8	4.8	3.9	4.0	2.0	2.9	3.8	5.3	6.6	7.0	6.6	5.8	5.6	5.3

¹ The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures released in January 2010.

² 2005 base year. Calculated as the difference between nominal personal health care spending and real personal health care spending. Real personal health care spending is produced by deflating spending on each service type by the appropriate deflator (PPI, CPI, etc.) and adding real spending by service type.

³ July 1 Census resident based population estimates.

NOTE: Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 2

National Health Expenditure Amounts, and Annual Percent Change by Type of Expenditure: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Type of Expenditure	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	Projected										
						2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
National Health Expenditures	\$1,855.4	\$1,982.5	\$2,112.5	\$2,239.7	\$2,338.7	\$2,472.2	\$2,569.6	\$2,702.9	\$2,850.2	\$3,024.7	\$3,225.3	\$3,441.9	\$3,683.8	\$3,936.0	\$4,203.6	\$4,482.7
Health Services and Supplies	1733.6	1851.9	1975.4	2089.7	2181.3	2306.2	2395.0	2518.7	2655.5	2817.3	3003.2	3202.4	3426.1	3660.2	3908.8	4169.7
Personal Health Care	1549.9	1655.2	1762.9	1866.4	1952.3	2068.3	2141.7	2244.6	2368.0	2512.1	2677.1	2853.8	3050.8	3256.7	3477.0	3709.0
Hospital Care	566.5	607.5	649.4	687.6	718.4	760.6	788.9	827.3	875.8	932.4	996.3	1063.2	1137.7	1213.2	1292.4	1374.5
Professional Services	581.2	621.5	658.4	697.5	731.2	777.3	797.2	832.8	877.9	930.4	989.7	1053.4	1125.5	1202.1	1284.4	1370.7
Physician and Clinical Services	393.6	422.4	446.5	472.6	496.2	527.6	535.8	556.1	582.3	612.3	646.8	684.0	728.3	776.6	828.1	882.0
Other Professional Services	52.9	55.9	58.4	62.2	65.7	69.6	71.4	74.6	79.3	84.3	90.0	96.0	102.3	109.0	116.1	123.7
Dental Services	81.5	86.3	90.7	96.4	101.2	104.4	107.9	111.8	118.1	126.5	135.7	145.2	154.3	162.6	171.4	180.4
Other Personal Health Care	53.3	56.9	62.7	66.3	68.1	75.7	82.2	90.3	98.2	107.2	117.2	128.2	140.5	154.0	168.9	184.6
Nursing Home and Home Health	157.9	168.8	178.1	191.7	203.1	216.3	226.4	239.0	252.8	268.8	286.9	306.3	327.3	349.5	373.7	399.7
Home Health Care	42.7	48.1	53.0	59.3	64.7	72.2	77.1	82.8	89.1	96.2	104.2	112.6	121.8	131.7	142.3	153.8
Nursing Home Care	115.2	120.7	125.1	132.4	138.4	144.1	149.3	156.2	163.7	172.6	182.7	193.7	205.4	217.8	231.4	245.9
Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products	244.3	257.4	277.0	289.7	299.6	314.1	329.1	345.4	361.4	380.5	404.3	430.9	460.4	491.9	526.5	564.1
Prescription Drugs	188.8	199.7	217.0	226.8	234.1	246.3	260.1	274.5	287.5	302.9	322.1	343.8	368.4	395.4	425.2	457.8
Other Medical Products	55.5	57.7	60.0	62.9	65.5	67.8	69.1	70.9	73.9	77.6	82.2	87.1	92.1	96.5	101.3	106.4
Durable Medical Equipment	22.8	23.8	24.7	25.5	26.6	27.0	27.4	28.1	29.2	30.7	32.6	34.7	36.9	38.8	40.9	43.0
Other Non-Durable Medical Products	32.7	34.0	35.3	37.4	39.0	40.8	41.6	42.8	44.7	46.9	49.5	52.4	55.2	57.7	60.4	63.3
Program Administration and Net Cost of Private Health Insurance	129.8	140.3	152.0	158.4	159.6	162.8	172.6	189.5	198.2	210.3	225.1	240.6	260.0	280.5	300.6	320.3
Government Public Health Activities	53.8	56.4	60.6	64.8	69.4	75.2	80.8	84.6	89.4	94.9	101.0	107.9	115.2	123.0	131.3	140.3
Investment	121.8	130.6	137.1	150.0	157.5	166.0	174.6	184.2	194.7	207.4	222.1	239.5	257.8	275.8	294.8	313.0
Research ²	38.9	40.7	41.8	42.5	43.6	48.0	51.3	54.2	57.7	61.6	65.9	70.4	75.2	80.3	85.6	91.2
Structures & Equipment	83.0	90.0	95.3	107.5	113.9	117.9	123.3	130.0	137.1	145.8	156.2	169.1	182.5	195.5	209.2	221.8
National Health Expenditures	--	6.9	6.6	6.0	4.4	5.7	3.9	5.2	5.5	6.1	6.6	6.7	7.0	6.8	6.8	6.6
Health Services and Supplies	--	6.8	6.7	5.8	4.4	5.7	3.8	5.2	5.4	6.1	6.6	6.6	7.0	6.8	6.8	6.7
Personal Health Care	--	6.8	6.5	5.9	4.6	5.9	3.5	4.8	5.5	6.1	6.6	6.6	6.9	6.7	6.8	6.7
Hospital Care	--	7.2	6.9	5.9	4.5	5.9	3.7	4.9	5.9	6.5	6.9	6.7	7.0	6.6	6.5	6.3
Professional Services	--	6.9	5.9	5.9	4.8	6.3	2.6	4.5	5.4	6.0	6.4	6.4	6.8	6.8	6.8	6.7
Physician and Clinical Services	--	7.3	5.7	5.8	5.0	6.3	1.5	3.8	4.7	5.2	5.6	5.7	6.5	6.6	6.6	6.5
Other Professional Services	--	5.8	4.4	6.5	5.6	5.9	2.7	4.4	6.3	6.4	6.7	6.6	6.6	6.5	6.5	6.5
Dental Services	--	6.0	5.1	6.2	5.1	3.2	3.3	3.6	5.7	7.1	7.2	7.1	6.2	5.4	5.4	5.2
Other Personal Health Care	--	6.8	10.3	5.8	2.6	11.2	8.5	9.9	8.8	9.2	9.3	9.4	9.6	9.6	9.6	9.3
Nursing Home and Home Health	--	6.9	5.6	7.6	6.0	6.5	4.7	5.6	5.8	6.3	6.7	6.8	6.8	6.8	6.9	7.0
Home Health Care	--	12.6	10.3	11.8	9.0	11.7	6.8	7.4	7.6	8.0	8.3	8.1	8.2	8.1	8.1	8.0
Nursing Home Care	--	4.8	3.7	5.8	4.6	4.1	3.6	4.6	4.8	5.4	5.9	6.0	6.1	6.0	6.2	6.3
Retail Outlet Sales of Medical Products	--	5.4	7.6	4.6	3.4	4.8	4.8	5.0	4.6	5.3	6.2	6.6	6.8	6.8	7.0	7.2
Prescription Drugs	--	5.8	8.7	4.5	3.2	5.2	5.6	5.6	4.7	5.4	6.3	6.7	7.1	7.3	7.5	7.7
Other Medical Products	--	4.0	4.0	4.8	4.1	3.5	1.8	2.7	4.2	5.1	5.9	6.0	5.7	4.9	4.9	5.0
Durable Medical Equipment	--	4.1	4.0	3.3	4.1	1.7	1.5	2.4	3.9	5.2	6.4	6.5	6.1	5.2	5.3	5.3
Other Non-Durable Medical Products	--	3.9	4.0	5.9	4.2	4.7	2.0	2.9	4.3	5.0	5.6	5.7	5.4	4.6	4.7	4.8
Program Administration and Net Cost of Private Health Insurance	--	8.1	8.3	4.3	0.7	2.0	6.0	9.8	4.6	6.1	7.0	6.9	8.1	7.9	7.2	6.6
Government Public Health Activities	--	4.7	7.4	7.1	7.1	8.2	7.5	4.8	5.6	6.2	6.5	6.8	6.7	6.8	6.8	6.9
Investment	--	7.2	5.0	9.4	5.0	5.4	5.2	5.5	5.7	6.5	7.1	7.8	7.6	7.0	6.9	6.2
Research ²	--	4.6	2.9	1.6	2.6	10.2	6.7	5.8	6.4	6.8	7.0	6.8	6.8	6.7	6.7	6.5
Structures & Equipment	--	8.5	5.9	12.9	5.9	3.6	4.6	5.4	5.5	6.4	7.1	8.3	8.0	7.1	7.0	6.1

¹ The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures released in January 2010.

² Research and development expenditures of drug companies and other manufacturers and providers of medical equipment and supplies are excluded from research expenditures. These research expenditures are implicitly included in the expenditure class in which the product falls, in that they are covered by the payment received for that product.

NOTE: Numbers may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 3
National Health Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Third-Party Payments					Public			
		Out-of-Pocket Payments	Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$1,855.4	\$234.8	\$1,620.6	\$646.1	\$134.5	\$839.9	\$599.8	\$240.2	\$311.3	\$290.5
2005	1,982.5	247.5	1,735.0	691.0	144.3	899.8	641.4	258.4	339.8	311.5
2006	2,112.5	254.9	1,857.6	727.6	154.3	975.7	709.6	266.1	403.4	310.0
2007	2,239.7	270.3	1,969.4	759.7	171.0	1,038.7	755.3	283.4	432.2	328.9
2008	2,338.7	277.8	2,061.0	783.2	171.1	1,106.7	816.9	289.8	469.2	344.3
Projected										
2009	2,472.2	283.5	2,188.7	808.7	176.5	1,203.4	918.6	284.8	507.1	378.3
2010	2,569.6	292.1	2,277.5	829.3	182.5	1,265.7	965.7	300.0	514.7	412.0
2011	2,702.9	299.9	2,402.9	862.3	190.8	1,349.8	984.8	365.0	544.4	447.0
2012	2,850.2	311.1	2,539.2	894.3	201.2	1,443.6	1,057.3	386.3	585.7	478.3
2013	3,024.7	327.3	2,697.5	942.2	214.6	1,540.7	1,130.6	410.0	626.8	513.2
2014	3,225.3	348.1	2,877.2	1,004.8	230.7	1,641.6	1,206.9	434.8	672.8	551.7
2015	3,441.9	371.6	3,070.2	1,075.9	249.9	1,744.5	1,282.2	462.3	714.0	593.3
2016	3,683.8	395.0	3,288.8	1,149.4	269.6	1,869.8	1,376.4	493.4	767.4	638.3
2017	3,936.0	417.3	3,518.6	1,220.4	288.5	2,009.8	1,483.1	526.7	830.0	686.8
2018	4,203.6	440.8	3,762.8	1,290.8	308.3	2,163.7	1,601.1	562.5	900.8	739.0
2019	4,482.7	465.6	4,017.1	1,360.6	328.2	2,328.3	1,728.5	599.8	977.8	794.3
Historical Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$6,327	\$801	\$5,527	\$2,204	\$459	\$2,864	\$2,045	\$819	(5)	(5)
2005	6,701	837	5,865	2,336	488	3,041	2,168	873	(5)	(5)
2006	7,071	853	6,218	2,435	517	3,266	2,375	891	(5)	(5)
2007	7,423	896	6,527	2,518	567	3,443	2,503	939	(5)	(5)
2008	7,681	912	6,768	2,572	562	3,635	2,683	952	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	8,047	923	7,124	2,632	574	3,917	2,990	927	(5)	(5)
2010	8,290	942	7,348	2,676	589	4,083	3,115	968	(5)	(5)
2011	8,643	959	7,684	2,757	610	4,317	3,149	1,167	(5)	(5)
2012	9,035	986	8,049	2,835	638	4,576	3,352	1,225	(5)	(5)
2013	9,505	1,028	8,477	2,961	674	4,841	3,553	1,289	(5)	(5)
2014	10,048	1,085	8,964	3,130	719	5,114	3,760	1,354	(5)	(5)
2015	10,631	1,148	9,483	3,323	772	5,388	3,960	1,428	(5)	(5)
2016	11,281	1,210	10,072	3,520	826	5,726	4,215	1,511	(5)	(5)
2017	11,952	1,267	10,685	3,706	876	6,103	4,503	1,600	(5)	(5)
2018	12,658	1,327	11,331	3,887	928	6,515	4,821	1,694	(5)	(5)
2019	13,387	1,390	11,997	4,063	980	6,953	5,162	1,791	(5)	(5)
Historical Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	12.7	87.3	34.8	7.2	45.3	32.3	12.9	16.8	15.7
2005	100.0	12.5	87.5	34.9	7.3	45.4	32.4	13.0	17.1	15.7
2006	100.0	12.1	87.9	34.4	7.3	46.2	33.6	12.6	19.1	14.7
2007	100.0	12.1	87.9	33.9	7.6	46.4	33.7	12.7	19.3	14.7
2008	100.0	11.9	88.1	33.5	7.3	47.3	34.9	12.4	20.1	14.7
Projected										
2009	100.0	11.5	88.5	32.7	7.1	48.7	37.2	11.5	20.5	15.3
2010	100.0	11.4	88.6	32.3	7.1	49.3	37.6	11.7	20.0	16.0
2011	100.0	11.1	88.9	31.9	7.1	49.9	36.4	13.5	20.1	16.5
2012	100.0	10.9	89.1	31.4	7.1	50.7	37.1	13.6	20.5	16.8
2013	100.0	10.8	89.2	31.1	7.1	50.9	37.4	13.6	20.7	17.0
2014	100.0	10.8	89.2	31.2	7.2	50.9	37.4	13.5	20.9	17.1
2015	100.0	10.8	89.2	31.3	7.3	50.7	37.3	13.4	20.7	17.2
2016	100.0	10.7	89.3	31.2	7.3	50.8	37.4	13.4	20.8	17.3
2017	100.0	10.6	89.4	31.0	7.3	51.1	37.7	13.4	21.1	17.4
2018	100.0	10.5	89.5	30.7	7.3	51.5	38.1	13.4	21.4	17.6
2019	100.0	10.4	89.6	30.4	7.3	51.9	38.6	13.4	21.8	17.7
Historical Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	6.9	5.4	7.1	6.9	7.3	7.1	6.9	7.6	9.2	7.2
2006	6.6	3.0	7.1	5.3	7.0	8.4	10.6	3.0	18.7	-0.5
2007	6.0	6.0	6.0	4.4	10.8	6.5	6.4	6.5	7.1	6.1
2008	4.4	2.8	4.7	3.1	0.1	6.5	8.2	2.2	8.6	4.7
Projected										
2009	5.7	2.1	6.2	3.3	3.2	8.7	12.4	-1.7	8.1	9.9
2010	3.9	3.0	4.1	2.5	3.4	5.2	5.1	5.3	1.5	8.9
2011	5.2	2.7	5.5	4.0	4.6	6.6	2.0	21.7	5.8	8.5
2012	5.5	3.7	5.7	3.7	5.5	7.0	7.4	5.8	7.6	7.0
2013	6.1	5.2	6.2	5.4	6.7	6.7	6.9	6.1	7.0	7.3
2014	6.6	6.4	6.7	6.7	7.5	6.6	6.7	6.0	7.3	7.5
2015	6.7	6.7	6.7	7.1	8.3	6.3	6.2	6.3	6.1	7.5
2016	7.0	6.3	7.1	6.8	7.9	7.2	7.4	6.7	7.5	7.6
2017	6.8	5.6	7.0	6.2	7.0	7.5	7.7	6.8	8.2	7.6
2018	6.8	5.6	6.9	5.8	6.9	7.7	8.0	6.8	8.5	7.6
2019	6.6	5.6	6.8	5.4	6.5	7.6	8.0	6.6	8.6	7.5

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 4

Health Services and Supplies Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Third-Party Payments					Public			
		Out-of-Pocket Payments	Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$1,733.6	\$234.8	\$1,498.7	\$646.1	\$66.6	\$786.0	\$561.9	\$224.1	\$311.3	\$290.5
2005	1,851.9	247.5	1,604.4	691.0	70.0	843.4	601.4	242.0	339.8	311.5
2006	1,975.4	254.9	1,720.5	727.6	76.1	916.8	668.3	248.5	403.4	310.0
2007	2,089.7	270.3	1,819.3	759.7	82.6	977.1	713.8	263.3	432.2	328.9
2008	2,181.3	277.8	1,903.5	783.2	77.2	1,043.1	774.0	269.1	469.2	344.3
Projected										
2009	2,306.2	283.5	2,022.7	808.7	78.7	1,135.2	871.6	263.6	507.1	378.3
2010	2,395.0	292.1	2,102.9	829.3	80.3	1,193.3	915.5	277.9	514.7	412.0
2011	2,518.7	299.9	2,218.7	862.3	82.9	1,273.6	931.7	341.9	544.4	447.0
2012	2,655.5	311.1	2,344.4	894.3	86.8	1,363.3	1,001.1	362.2	585.7	478.3
2013	2,817.3	327.3	2,490.0	942.2	92.2	1,455.7	1,071.0	384.7	626.8	513.2
2014	3,003.2	348.1	2,655.1	1,004.8	98.8	1,551.5	1,143.4	408.0	672.8	551.7
2015	3,202.4	371.6	2,830.7	1,075.9	106.2	1,648.6	1,214.8	433.8	714.0	593.3
2016	3,426.1	395.0	3,031.0	1,149.4	113.8	1,767.9	1,304.9	463.0	767.4	638.3
2017	3,660.2	417.3	3,242.9	1,220.4	121.0	1,901.5	1,407.1	494.5	830.0	686.8
2018	3,908.8	440.8	3,468.0	1,290.8	128.4	2,048.7	1,520.3	528.4	900.8	739.0
2019	4,169.7	465.6	3,704.1	1,360.6	136.2	2,207.3	1,642.8	564.4	977.8	794.3
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$5,912	\$801	\$5,111	\$2,204	\$227	\$2,680	\$1,916	\$764	(5)	(5)
2005	6,260	837	5,423	2,336	237	2,851	2,033	818	(5)	(5)
2006	6,612	853	5,759	2,435	255	3,069	2,237	832	(5)	(5)
2007	6,926	896	6,030	2,518	274	3,238	2,366	873	(5)	(5)
2008	7,164	912	6,251	2,572	254	3,426	2,542	884	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	7,506	923	6,584	2,632	256	3,695	2,837	858	(5)	(5)
2010	7,727	942	6,784	2,676	259	3,850	2,953	896	(5)	(5)
2011	8,054	959	7,095	2,757	265	4,073	2,979	1,093	(5)	(5)
2012	8,418	986	7,432	2,835	275	4,322	3,173	1,148	(5)	(5)
2013	8,853	1,028	7,825	2,961	290	4,574	3,365	1,209	(5)	(5)
2014	9,356	1,085	8,272	3,130	308	4,833	3,562	1,271	(5)	(5)
2015	9,891	1,148	8,743	3,323	328	5,092	3,752	1,340	(5)	(5)
2016	10,492	1,210	9,282	3,520	349	5,414	3,996	1,418	(5)	(5)
2017	11,115	1,267	9,847	3,706	367	5,774	4,273	1,502	(5)	(5)
2018	11,771	1,327	10,443	3,887	387	6,169	4,578	1,591	(5)	(5)
2019	12,452	1,390	11,062	4,063	407	6,592	4,906	1,686	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	13.5	86.5	37.3	3.8	45.3	32.4	12.9	18.0	16.8
2005	100.0	13.4	86.6	37.3	3.8	45.5	32.5	13.1	18.4	16.8
2006	100.0	12.9	87.1	36.8	3.9	46.4	33.8	12.6	20.4	15.7
2007	100.0	12.9	87.1	36.4	4.0	46.8	34.2	12.6	20.7	15.7
2008	100.0	12.7	87.3	35.9	3.5	47.8	35.5	12.3	21.5	15.8
Projected										
2009	100.0	12.3	87.7	35.1	3.4	49.2	37.8	11.4	22.0	16.4
2010	100.0	12.2	87.8	34.6	3.4	49.8	38.2	11.6	21.5	17.2
2011	100.0	11.9	88.1	34.2	3.3	50.6	37.0	13.6	21.6	17.7
2012	100.0	11.7	88.3	33.7	3.3	51.3	37.7	13.6	22.1	18.0
2013	100.0	11.6	88.4	33.4	3.3	51.7	38.0	13.7	22.2	18.2
2014	100.0	11.6	88.4	33.5	3.3	51.7	38.1	13.6	22.4	18.4
2015	100.0	11.6	88.4	33.6	3.3	51.5	37.9	13.5	22.3	18.5
2016	100.0	11.5	88.5	33.5	3.3	51.6	38.1	13.5	22.4	18.6
2017	100.0	11.4	88.6	33.3	3.3	52.0	38.4	13.5	22.7	18.8
2018	100.0	11.3	88.7	33.0	3.3	52.4	38.9	13.5	23.0	18.9
2019	100.0	11.2	88.8	32.6	3.3	52.9	39.4	13.5	23.5	19.0
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	6.8	5.4	7.1	6.9	5.1	7.3	7.0	8.0	9.2	7.2
2006	6.7	3.0	7.2	5.3	8.7	8.7	11.1	2.7	18.7	-0.5
2007	5.8	6.0	5.7	4.4	8.4	6.6	6.8	6.0	7.1	6.1
2008	4.4	2.8	4.6	3.1	-6.5	6.8	8.4	2.2	8.6	4.7
Projected										
2009	5.7	2.1	6.3	3.3	2.0	8.8	12.6	-2.0	8.1	9.9
2010	3.8	3.0	4.0	2.5	1.9	5.1	5.0	5.4	1.5	8.9
2011	5.2	2.7	5.5	4.0	3.2	6.7	1.8	23.1	5.8	8.5
2012	5.4	3.7	5.7	3.7	4.8	7.0	7.4	5.9	7.6	7.0
2013	6.1	5.2	6.2	5.4	6.2	6.8	7.0	6.2	7.0	7.3
2014	6.6	6.4	6.6	6.7	7.2	6.6	6.8	6.1	7.3	7.5
2015	6.6	6.7	6.6	7.1	7.6	6.3	6.2	6.3	6.1	7.5
2016	7.0	6.3	7.1	6.8	7.1	7.2	7.4	6.7	7.5	7.6
2017	6.8	5.6	7.0	6.2	6.3	7.6	7.8	6.8	8.2	7.6
2018	6.8	5.6	6.9	5.8	6.2	7.7	8.1	6.9	8.5	7.6
2019	6.7	5.6	6.8	5.4	6.0	7.7	8.1	6.8	8.6	7.5

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 5
Personal Health Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments							
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$1,549.9	\$234.8	\$1,315.1	\$560.3	\$65.3	\$689.4	\$527.3	\$162.1	\$300.3	\$269.9
2005	1,655.2	247.5	1,407.7	599.8	68.7	739.3	562.3	176.9	326.3	288.8
2006	1,762.9	254.9	1,508.0	634.6	74.6	798.8	620.1	178.7	382.1	285.9
2007	1,866.4	270.3	1,596.1	665.1	81.0	850.1	661.3	188.7	408.2	303.4
2008	1,952.3	277.8	1,674.5	691.2	75.5	907.8	718.0	189.8	444.3	316.7
Projected										
2009	2,068.3	283.5	1,784.8	718.5	77.1	989.2	808.3	180.9	481.2	348.1
2010	2,141.7	292.1	1,849.6	732.9	78.6	1,038.1	847.9	190.2	488.8	379.1
2011	2,244.6	299.9	1,944.6	753.9	81.1	1,109.6	863.1	246.4	517.2	411.0
2012	2,368.0	311.1	2,056.9	782.7	85.1	1,189.1	927.2	262.0	556.5	439.8
2013	2,512.1	327.3	2,184.9	824.4	90.3	1,270.2	991.2	279.0	595.3	472.0
2014	2,677.1	348.1	2,329.0	878.4	96.8	1,353.7	1,057.4	296.3	638.7	507.4
2015	2,853.8	371.6	2,482.2	939.5	104.2	1,438.4	1,123.0	315.4	678.0	545.7
2016	3,050.8	395.0	2,655.8	1,001.2	111.7	1,543.0	1,205.6	337.3	728.5	587.0
2017	3,256.7	417.3	2,839.4	1,059.7	118.8	1,660.9	1,299.9	361.0	788.0	631.6
2018	3,477.0	440.8	3,036.2	1,118.7	126.1	1,791.3	1,404.8	386.5	855.4	679.6
2019	3,709.0	465.6	3,243.4	1,177.9	133.8	1,931.8	1,518.3	413.5	928.7	730.5
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$5,286	\$801	\$4,485	\$1,911	\$223	\$2,351	\$1,798	\$553	(5)	(5)
2005	5,595	837	4,758	2,027	232	2,499	1,901	598	(5)	(5)
2006	5,901	853	5,047	2,124	250	2,674	2,076	598	(5)	(5)
2007	6,186	896	5,290	2,204	268	2,817	2,192	626	(5)	(5)
2008	6,411	912	5,499	2,270	248	2,981	2,358	623	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	6,732	923	5,809	2,339	251	3,220	2,631	589	(5)	(5)
2010	6,909	942	5,967	2,364	254	3,349	2,736	613	(5)	(5)
2011	7,178	959	6,219	2,411	260	3,548	2,760	788	(5)	(5)
2012	7,506	986	6,520	2,481	270	3,770	2,939	831	(5)	(5)
2013	7,894	1,028	6,866	2,591	284	3,991	3,115	877	(5)	(5)
2014	8,340	1,085	7,256	2,737	302	4,217	3,294	923	(5)	(5)
2015	8,814	1,148	7,667	2,902	322	4,443	3,469	974	(5)	(5)
2016	9,343	1,210	8,133	3,066	342	4,725	3,692	1,033	(5)	(5)
2017	9,889	1,267	8,622	3,218	361	5,044	3,947	1,096	(5)	(5)
2018	10,470	1,327	9,143	3,369	380	5,394	4,230	1,164	(5)	(5)
2019	11,077	1,390	9,686	3,518	399	5,769	4,534	1,235	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	15.2	84.8	36.2	4.2	44.5	34.0	10.5	19.4	17.4
2005	100.0	15.0	85.0	36.2	4.1	44.7	34.0	10.7	19.7	17.4
2006	100.0	14.5	85.5	36.0	4.2	45.3	35.2	10.1	21.7	16.2
2007	100.0	14.5	85.5	35.6	4.3	45.5	35.4	10.1	21.9	16.3
2008	100.0	14.2	85.8	35.4	3.9	46.5	36.8	9.7	22.8	16.2
Projected										
2009	100.0	13.7	86.3	34.7	3.7	47.8	39.1	8.7	23.3	16.8
2010	100.0	13.6	86.4	34.2	3.7	48.5	39.6	8.9	22.8	17.7
2011	100.0	13.4	86.6	33.6	3.6	49.4	38.5	11.0	23.0	18.3
2012	100.0	13.1	86.9	33.1	3.6	50.2	39.2	11.1	23.5	18.6
2013	100.0	13.0	87.0	32.8	3.6	50.6	39.5	11.1	23.7	18.8
2014	100.0	13.0	87.0	32.8	3.6	50.6	39.5	11.1	23.9	19.0
2015	100.0	13.0	87.0	32.9	3.7	50.4	39.4	11.1	23.8	19.1
2016	100.0	12.9	87.1	32.8	3.7	50.6	39.5	11.1	23.9	19.2
2017	100.0	12.8	87.2	32.5	3.6	51.0	39.9	11.1	24.2	19.4
2018	100.0	12.7	87.3	32.2	3.6	51.5	40.4	11.1	24.6	19.5
2019	100.0	12.6	87.4	31.8	3.6	52.1	40.9	11.1	25.0	19.7
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	6.8	5.4	7.0	7.0	5.1	7.2	6.6	9.2	8.7	7.0
2006	6.5	3.0	7.1	5.8	8.7	8.1	10.3	1.0	17.1	-1.0
2007	5.9	6.0	5.8	4.8	8.5	6.4	6.6	5.6	6.8	6.1
2008	4.6	2.8	4.9	3.9	-6.7	6.8	8.6	0.6	8.9	4.4
Projected										
2009	5.9	2.1	6.6	4.0	2.0	9.0	12.6	-4.7	8.3	9.9
2010	3.5	3.0	3.6	2.0	2.0	4.9	4.9	5.1	1.6	8.9
2011	4.8	2.7	5.1	2.9	3.3	6.9	1.8	29.6	5.8	8.4
2012	5.5	3.7	5.8	3.8	4.8	7.2	7.4	6.3	7.6	7.0
2013	6.1	5.2	6.2	5.3	6.2	6.8	6.9	6.5	7.0	7.3
2014	6.6	6.4	6.6	6.6	7.2	6.6	6.7	6.2	7.3	7.5
2015	6.6	6.7	6.6	7.0	7.6	6.3	6.2	6.5	6.2	7.5
2016	6.9	6.3	7.0	6.6	7.2	7.3	7.4	6.9	7.5	7.6
2017	6.7	5.6	6.9	5.8	6.3	7.6	7.8	7.0	8.2	7.6
2018	6.8	5.6	6.9	5.6	6.2	7.9	8.1	7.1	8.5	7.6
2019	6.7	5.6	6.8	5.3	6.0	7.8	8.1	7.0	8.6	7.5

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 6
Hospital Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments			Public				
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$566.5	\$18.6	\$547.8	\$202.1	\$25.3	\$320.5	\$259.7	\$60.7	\$165.3	\$96.8
2005	607.5	19.8	587.8	215.7	26.9	345.1	277.5	67.6	179.1	105.1
2006	649.4	21.1	628.3	234.6	30.6	363.1	291.1	72.0	187.4	110.8
2007	687.6	22.3	665.3	246.1	34.0	385.1	307.6	77.5	196.2	119.5
2008	718.4	23.2	695.2	259.0	27.1	409.0	330.7	78.3	211.3	122.7
Projected										
2009	760.6	23.4	737.2	268.2	27.2	441.8	366.0	75.8	226.9	133.5
2010	788.9	24.0	764.9	272.7	27.4	464.8	385.8	79.0	235.1	143.1
2011	827.3	24.4	803.0	279.6	28.1	495.2	396.1	99.1	249.8	153.1
2012	875.8	25.0	850.9	291.2	29.4	530.3	425.6	104.7	269.7	162.2
2013	932.4	25.9	906.5	307.8	31.0	567.7	456.8	110.9	291.0	172.6
2014	996.3	27.4	968.9	329.6	32.9	606.4	489.5	117.0	314.7	183.6
2015	1,063.2	29.2	1,034.0	353.7	35.2	645.2	521.6	123.6	336.9	195.4
2016	1,137.7	31.1	1,106.6	378.1	37.2	691.2	560.1	131.1	363.5	207.9
2017	1,213.2	32.8	1,180.4	400.1	39.0	741.3	602.0	139.3	392.6	221.2
2018	1,292.4	34.4	1,258.0	421.5	40.7	795.7	647.8	147.9	424.6	235.2
2019	1,374.5	35.9	1,338.5	442.2	42.4	853.9	696.7	157.1	459.0	250.1
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$1,932	\$64	\$1,868	\$689	\$86	\$1,093	\$886	\$207	(5)	(5)
2005	2,053	67	1,987	729	91	1,166	938	229	(5)	(5)
2006	2,174	71	2,103	785	103	1,215	974	241	(5)	(5)
2007	2,279	74	2,205	816	113	1,276	1,020	257	(5)	(5)
2008	2,359	76	2,283	851	89	1,343	1,086	257	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	2,476	76	2,400	873	89	1,438	1,191	247	(5)	(5)
2010	2,545	78	2,468	880	88	1,500	1,245	255	(5)	(5)
2011	2,646	78	2,568	894	90	1,584	1,267	317	(5)	(5)
2012	2,776	79	2,697	923	93	1,681	1,349	332	(5)	(5)
2013	2,930	82	2,849	967	97	1,784	1,436	348	(5)	(5)
2014	3,104	85	3,019	1,027	103	1,889	1,525	364	(5)	(5)
2015	3,284	90	3,194	1,092	109	1,993	1,611	382	(5)	(5)
2016	3,484	95	3,389	1,158	114	2,117	1,715	402	(5)	(5)
2017	3,684	100	3,584	1,215	118	2,251	1,828	423	(5)	(5)
2018	3,892	104	3,788	1,269	123	2,396	1,951	445	(5)	(5)
2019	4,105	107	3,997	1,321	127	2,550	2,081	469	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	3.3	96.7	35.7	4.5	56.6	45.9	10.7	29.2	17.1
2005	100.0	3.3	96.7	35.5	4.4	56.8	45.7	11.1	29.5	17.3
2006	100.0	3.2	96.8	36.1	4.7	55.9	44.8	11.1	28.9	17.1
2007	100.0	3.2	96.8	35.8	4.9	56.0	44.7	11.3	28.5	17.4
2008	100.0	3.2	96.8	36.1	3.8	56.9	46.0	10.9	29.4	17.1
Projected										
2009	100.0	3.1	96.9	35.3	3.6	58.1	48.1	10.0	29.8	17.5
2010	100.0	3.0	97.0	34.6	3.5	58.9	48.9	10.0	29.8	18.1
2011	100.0	2.9	97.1	33.8	3.4	59.9	47.9	12.0	30.2	18.5
2012	100.0	2.9	97.1	33.3	3.4	60.5	48.6	11.9	30.8	18.5
2013	100.0	2.8	97.2	33.0	3.3	60.9	49.0	11.9	31.2	18.5
2014	100.0	2.7	97.3	33.1	3.3	60.9	49.1	11.7	31.6	18.4
2015	100.0	2.7	97.3	33.3	3.3	60.7	49.1	11.6	31.7	18.4
2016	100.0	2.7	97.3	33.2	3.3	60.8	49.2	11.5	31.9	18.3
2017	100.0	2.7	97.3	33.0	3.2	61.1	49.6	11.5	32.4	18.2
2018	100.0	2.7	97.3	32.6	3.2	61.6	50.1	11.4	32.9	18.2
2019	100.0	2.6	97.4	32.2	3.1	62.1	50.7	11.4	33.4	18.2
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	7.2	6.1	7.3	6.8	6.3	7.7	6.8	11.4	8.4	8.6
2006	6.9	6.7	6.9	8.7	13.8	5.2	4.9	6.4	4.7	5.4
2007	5.9	5.7	5.9	4.9	11.0	6.1	5.7	7.7	4.7	7.8
2008	4.5	4.1	4.5	5.2	-20.3	6.2	7.5	1.1	7.7	2.7
Projected										
2009	5.9	0.8	6.0	3.5	0.4	8.0	10.7	-3.2	7.4	8.8
2010	3.7	2.8	3.8	1.7	0.8	5.2	5.4	4.2	3.6	7.2
2011	4.9	1.4	5.0	2.6	2.7	6.5	2.7	25.4	6.3	6.9
2012	5.9	2.5	6.0	4.1	4.4	7.1	7.5	5.6	7.9	6.0
2013	6.5	3.8	6.5	5.7	5.4	7.1	7.3	5.9	7.9	6.4
2014	6.9	5.6	6.9	7.1	6.4	6.8	7.1	5.5	8.1	6.4
2015	6.7	6.5	6.7	7.3	6.7	6.4	6.6	5.7	7.0	6.4
2016	7.0	6.6	7.0	6.9	5.9	7.1	7.4	6.1	7.9	6.4
2017	6.6	5.6	6.7	5.8	4.7	7.2	7.5	6.2	8.0	6.4
2018	6.5	5.0	6.6	5.4	4.4	7.3	7.6	6.2	8.2	6.4
2019	6.3	4.3	6.4	4.9	4.1	7.3	7.6	6.2	8.1	6.3

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 7
Physician and Clinical Services Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by
Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments							
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Public				
						Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
	Amount in Billions									
2004	\$393.6	\$40.1	\$353.6	\$191.4	\$26.5	\$135.7	\$112.0	\$23.7	\$80.8	\$27.8
2005	422.4	43.8	378.6	207.8	27.4	143.3	118.3	25.1	86.0	29.7
2006	446.5	46.3	400.2	220.0	29.0	151.2	125.5	25.7	91.3	31.0
2007	472.6	49.2	423.4	232.7	30.7	160.0	132.7	27.2	95.3	33.2
2008	496.2	50.1	446.0	241.8	31.9	172.3	144.6	27.7	102.7	36.2
Projected										
2009	527.6	51.8	475.8	254.5	32.8	188.4	161.6	26.8	112.0	39.9
2010	535.8	54.0	481.8	259.4	33.8	188.6	160.3	28.3	105.2	44.7
2011	556.1	55.8	500.3	266.9	34.9	198.5	163.2	35.4	108.7	48.8
2012	582.3	57.7	524.6	276.5	36.5	211.6	174.4	37.2	116.0	52.3
2013	612.3	60.7	551.6	290.8	38.9	221.9	182.9	39.0	121.0	55.8
2014	646.8	64.9	581.9	308.7	41.9	231.3	190.8	40.5	126.6	59.6
2015	684.0	70.0	614.0	329.7	45.4	238.9	196.8	42.2	129.6	63.5
2016	728.3	75.7	652.7	351.4	49.1	252.1	207.8	44.3	136.6	67.7
2017	776.6	81.2	695.3	372.5	52.8	270.0	223.4	46.6	147.8	72.1
2018	828.1	87.0	741.0	393.4	56.6	291.0	242.0	49.0	161.6	76.7
2019	882.0	93.1	788.9	414.4	60.6	313.9	262.4	51.5	176.9	81.6
Historical										
Estimates										
	Per Capita Amount									
2004	\$1,342	\$137	\$1,206	\$653	\$90	\$463	\$382	\$81	(5)	(5)
2005	1,428	148	1,280	702	93	485	400	85	(5)	(5)
2006	1,495	155	1,340	736	97	506	420	86	(5)	(5)
2007	1,566	163	1,403	771	102	530	440	90	(5)	(5)
2008	1,629	165	1,465	794	105	566	475	91	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	1,717	169	1,549	828	107	613	526	87	(5)	(5)
2010	1,728	174	1,554	837	109	608	517	91	(5)	(5)
2011	1,778	178	1,600	853	112	635	522	113	(5)	(5)
2012	1,846	183	1,663	877	116	671	553	118	(5)	(5)
2013	1,924	191	1,733	914	122	697	575	122	(5)	(5)
2014	2,015	202	1,813	962	130	721	595	126	(5)	(5)
2015	2,113	216	1,896	1,018	140	738	608	130	(5)	(5)
2016	2,230	232	1,999	1,076	150	772	637	136	(5)	(5)
2017	2,358	247	2,111	1,131	160	820	678	141	(5)	(5)
2018	2,494	262	2,231	1,185	170	876	729	148	(5)	(5)
2019	2,634	278	2,356	1,237	181	937	784	154	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
	Percent Distribution									
2004	100.0	10.2	89.8	48.6	6.7	34.5	28.4	6.0	20.5	7.1
2005	100.0	10.4	89.6	49.2	6.5	33.9	28.0	5.9	20.4	7.0
2006	100.0	10.4	89.6	49.3	6.5	33.9	28.1	5.8	20.4	7.0
2007	100.0	10.4	89.6	49.2	6.5	33.8	28.1	5.8	20.2	7.0
2008	100.0	10.1	89.9	48.7	6.4	34.7	29.2	5.6	20.7	7.3
Projected										
2009	100.0	9.8	90.2	48.2	6.2	35.7	30.6	5.1	21.2	7.6
2010	100.0	10.1	89.9	48.4	6.3	35.2	29.9	5.3	19.6	8.3
2011	100.0	10.0	90.0	48.0	6.3	35.7	29.3	6.4	19.5	8.8
2012	100.0	9.9	90.1	47.5	6.3	36.3	29.9	6.4	19.9	9.0
2013	100.0	9.9	90.1	47.5	6.4	36.2	29.9	6.4	19.8	9.1
2014	100.0	10.0	90.0	47.7	6.5	35.8	29.5	6.3	19.6	9.2
2015	100.0	10.2	89.8	48.2	6.6	34.9	28.8	6.2	19.0	9.3
2016	100.0	10.4	89.6	48.3	6.7	34.6	28.5	6.1	18.8	9.3
2017	100.0	10.5	89.5	48.0	6.8	34.8	28.8	6.0	19.0	9.3
2018	100.0	10.5	89.5	47.5	6.8	35.1	29.2	5.9	19.5	9.3
2019	100.0	10.6	89.4	47.0	6.9	35.6	29.7	5.8	20.1	9.3
Historical										
Estimates										
	Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown									
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	7.3	9.2	7.1	8.6	3.4	5.7	5.6	5.8	6.4	6.8
2006	5.7	5.7	5.7	5.8	5.8	5.5	6.1	2.6	6.2	4.4
2007	5.8	6.3	5.8	5.8	5.6	5.8	5.8	5.7	4.3	7.0
2008	5.0	1.8	5.4	3.9	4.2	7.7	9.0	1.7	7.8	8.9
Projected										
2009	6.3	3.3	6.7	5.3	2.8	9.4	11.7	-3.1	9.0	10.3
2010	1.5	4.2	1.3	1.9	3.0	0.1	-0.8	5.6	-6.1	12.0
2011	3.8	3.4	3.8	2.9	3.2	5.3	1.8	24.9	3.4	9.3
2012	4.7	3.3	4.9	3.6	4.5	6.6	6.9	5.2	6.7	7.1
2013	5.2	5.3	5.1	5.2	6.5	4.9	4.9	4.8	4.3	6.8
2014	5.6	6.8	5.5	6.2	7.7	4.3	4.4	3.8	4.7	6.7
2015	5.7	7.9	5.5	6.8	8.3	3.3	3.1	4.2	2.4	6.6
2016	6.5	8.1	6.3	6.6	8.2	5.5	5.6	5.1	5.4	6.6
2017	6.6	7.3	6.5	6.0	7.5	7.1	7.5	5.1	8.2	6.5
2018	6.6	7.1	6.6	5.6	7.3	7.8	8.3	5.2	9.3	6.5
2019	6.5	7.0	6.5	5.3	7.1	7.9	8.4	5.2	9.5	6.4

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 8

**Dental Services Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2004-2019¹**

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments					Total	Public		
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Federal ²	State and Local ²		Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴	
Historical											
Estimates											
Amount in Billions											
2004	\$81.5	\$36.0	\$45.4	\$40.5	\$0.0	\$4.9	\$3.0	\$2.0	\$0.1	\$4.0	
2005	86.3	38.2	48.1	42.8	0.1	5.2	3.1	2.1	0.1	4.3	
2006	90.7	40.2	50.6	45.0	0.1	5.5	3.2	2.2	0.1	4.4	
2007	96.4	42.7	53.7	47.5	0.1	6.1	3.6	2.5	0.2	5.0	
2008	101.2	44.6	56.6	49.2	0.1	7.3	4.5	2.8	0.2	6.0	
Projected											
2009	104.4	45.4	59.0	50.3	0.1	8.5	5.9	2.6	0.3	6.7	
2010	107.9	47.1	60.8	51.1	0.2	9.5	6.7	2.8	0.3	7.5	
2011	111.8	48.4	63.4	52.7	0.2	10.5	6.5	4.0	0.3	8.3	
2012	118.1	51.0	67.1	55.6	0.2	11.3	7.1	4.3	0.3	8.9	
2013	126.5	54.5	72.0	59.7	0.2	12.1	7.5	4.5	0.3	9.6	
2014	135.7	58.6	77.0	64.4	0.2	12.4	7.6	4.7	0.4	10.2	
2015	145.2	62.8	82.4	69.4	0.3	12.8	7.8	5.0	0.4	10.9	
2016	154.3	66.5	87.8	73.8	0.3	13.7	8.4	5.3	0.4	11.7	
2017	162.6	69.8	92.8	77.9	0.4	14.6	8.9	5.7	0.5	12.5	
2018	171.4	73.3	98.1	82.1	0.4	15.6	9.5	6.0	0.5	13.4	
2019	180.4	76.9	103.5	86.5	0.5	16.6	10.1	6.4	0.5	14.3	
Historical											
Estimates											
Per Capita Amount											
2004	\$278	\$123	\$155	\$138	\$0	\$17	\$10	\$7	(5)	(5)	
2005	292	129	163	145	0	18	10	7	(5)	(5)	
2006	304	135	169	151	0	18	11	7	(5)	(5)	
2007	319	141	178	158	0	20	12	8	(5)	(5)	
2008	332	146	186	161	0	24	15	9	(5)	(5)	
Projected											
2009	340	148	192	164	0	28	19	9	(5)	(5)	
2010	348	152	196	165	0	31	22	9	(5)	(5)	
2011	358	155	203	169	1	34	21	13	(5)	(5)	
2012	375	162	213	176	1	36	22	14	(5)	(5)	
2013	398	171	226	188	1	38	24	14	(5)	(5)	
2014	423	183	240	201	1	39	24	15	(5)	(5)	
2015	449	194	255	214	1	40	24	15	(5)	(5)	
2016	472	204	269	226	1	42	26	16	(5)	(5)	
2017	494	212	282	236	1	44	27	17	(5)	(5)	
2018	516	221	295	247	1	47	29	18	(5)	(5)	
2019	539	230	309	258	1	49	30	19	(5)	(5)	
Historical											
Estimates											
Percent Distribution											
2004	100.0	44.2	55.8	49.7	0.1	6.0	3.6	2.4	0.1	5.0	
2005	100.0	44.3	55.7	49.6	0.1	6.0	3.6	2.5	0.1	4.9	
2006	100.0	44.3	55.7	49.6	0.1	6.0	3.6	2.5	0.1	4.8	
2007	100.0	44.3	55.7	49.3	0.1	6.3	3.7	2.6	0.2	5.2	
2008	100.0	44.1	55.9	48.6	0.1	7.2	4.5	2.7	0.2	5.9	
Projected											
2009	100.0	43.5	56.5	48.2	0.1	8.2	5.6	2.5	0.3	6.5	
2010	100.0	43.7	56.3	47.4	0.1	8.8	6.2	2.6	0.3	7.0	
2011	100.0	43.3	56.7	47.1	0.2	9.4	5.8	3.6	0.3	7.4	
2012	100.0	43.2	56.8	47.1	0.2	9.6	6.0	3.6	0.3	7.5	
2013	100.0	43.1	56.9	47.2	0.2	9.5	5.9	3.6	0.3	7.6	
2014	100.0	43.2	56.8	47.5	0.2	9.1	5.6	3.5	0.3	7.5	
2015	100.0	43.2	56.8	47.7	0.2	8.8	5.4	3.4	0.3	7.5	
2016	100.0	43.1	56.9	47.8	0.2	8.9	5.4	3.4	0.3	7.6	
2017	100.0	42.9	57.1	47.9	0.2	9.0	5.5	3.5	0.3	7.7	
2018	100.0	42.7	57.3	47.9	0.2	9.1	5.6	3.5	0.3	7.8	
2019	100.0	42.6	57.4	47.9	0.3	9.2	5.6	3.6	0.3	7.9	
Historical											
Estimates											
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown											
2004	6.0	5.3	6.6	6.8	13.5	5.0	4.5	5.6	1.3	5.3	
2005	6.0	6.1	5.8	5.8	12.9	5.9	4.1	8.6	21.3	5.4	
2006	5.1	5.1	5.1	5.1	33.9	5.0	5.2	4.7	19.9	2.6	
2007	6.2	6.1	6.2	5.6	32.9	11.3	10.5	12.4	58.4	14.1	
2008	5.1	4.6	5.4	3.5	35.2	20.5	26.9	11.3	34.1	20.0	
Projected											
2009	3.2	1.8	4.2	2.4	8.2	16.2	29.8	-5.9	21.7	12.8	
2010	3.3	3.7	3.0	1.5	6.5	12.0	14.0	7.6	4.1	11.8	
2011	3.6	2.8	4.3	3.1	9.7	10.2	-2.8	41.2	5.5	9.8	
2012	5.7	5.3	5.9	5.5	11.1	7.9	8.3	7.3	7.9	7.5	
2013	7.1	6.9	7.2	7.4	11.7	6.4	6.2	6.6	8.8	7.5	
2014	7.2	7.5	7.0	7.9	11.9	2.5	1.4	4.3	9.8	7.0	
2015	7.1	7.1	7.0	7.6	13.0	3.7	2.9	5.0	3.7	6.9	
2016	6.2	5.9	6.5	6.4	15.0	6.7	6.7	6.7	8.4	7.1	
2017	5.4	4.9	5.7	5.5	15.9	6.6	6.7	6.6	8.6	6.9	
2018	5.4	5.0	5.7	5.5	16.2	6.6	6.6	6.5	8.7	6.9	
2019	5.2	4.9	5.5	5.3	17.5	6.5	6.5	6.4	8.5	6.7	

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 9

Other Professional Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments							
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Public				
						Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$52.9	\$13.8	\$39.1	\$19.4	\$2.9	\$16.7	\$12.1	\$4.6	\$10.0	\$3.1
2005	55.9	14.3	41.7	20.1	3.1	18.4	13.7	4.6	11.4	3.5
2006	58.4	14.8	43.5	20.9	3.3	19.3	14.8	4.6	12.4	3.6
2007	62.2	15.8	46.4	22.2	3.5	20.7	16.1	4.6	13.7	3.6
2008	65.7	16.4	49.3	23.4	3.5	22.4	17.9	4.5	15.2	3.7
Projected										
2009	69.6	16.8	52.8	25.0	3.6	24.2	19.7	4.5	16.3	4.4
2010	71.4	17.6	53.8	25.4	3.7	24.8	20.0	4.8	15.9	5.1
2011	74.6	18.3	56.2	26.1	3.8	26.3	20.6	5.7	16.7	5.7
2012	79.3	19.5	59.8	27.5	4.0	28.2	22.2	6.1	17.9	6.3
2013	84.3	20.8	63.5	29.2	4.3	30.0	23.5	6.4	18.9	6.8
2014	90.0	22.5	67.6	31.2	4.6	31.7	24.9	6.8	20.0	7.4
2015	96.0	24.3	71.7	33.4	5.0	33.3	26.1	7.2	20.9	8.1
2016	102.3	26.1	76.3	35.4	5.3	35.6	28.0	7.6	22.3	8.9
2017	109.0	27.8	81.2	37.2	5.6	38.4	30.2	8.1	24.1	9.6
2018	116.1	29.5	86.5	39.1	6.0	41.5	32.8	8.7	26.2	10.5
2019	123.7	31.4	92.2	41.0	6.3	45.0	35.7	9.2	28.5	11.5
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$180	\$47	\$133	\$66	\$10	\$57	\$41	\$16	(5)	(5)
2005	189	48	141	68	11	62	46	16	(5)	(5)
2006	195	50	146	70	11	65	49	15	(5)	(5)
2007	206	52	154	74	12	69	53	15	(5)	(5)
2008	216	54	162	77	12	73	59	15	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	226	55	172	81	12	79	64	15	(5)	(5)
2010	230	57	174	82	12	80	64	15	(5)	(5)
2011	238	59	180	83	12	84	66	18	(5)	(5)
2012	251	62	190	87	13	90	70	19	(5)	(5)
2013	265	65	200	92	14	94	74	20	(5)	(5)
2014	280	70	210	97	14	99	78	21	(5)	(5)
2015	297	75	221	103	15	103	81	22	(5)	(5)
2016	313	80	234	108	16	109	86	23	(5)	(5)
2017	331	84	247	113	17	116	92	25	(5)	(5)
2018	350	89	261	118	18	125	99	26	(5)	(5)
2019	369	94	275	122	19	134	107	28	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	26.1	73.9	36.7	5.5	31.6	22.9	8.7	18.9	5.9
2005	100.0	25.5	74.5	36.0	5.6	32.8	24.6	8.3	20.3	6.3
2006	100.0	25.4	74.6	35.9	5.6	33.1	25.3	7.8	21.2	6.1
2007	100.0	25.4	74.6	35.7	5.6	33.3	25.9	7.4	22.0	5.7
2008	100.0	25.0	75.0	35.6	5.4	34.0	27.2	6.9	23.2	5.7
Projected										
2009	100.0	24.1	75.9	35.9	5.2	34.8	28.3	6.5	23.4	6.3
2010	100.0	24.6	75.4	35.5	5.2	34.7	28.0	6.7	22.3	7.2
2011	100.0	24.6	75.4	35.0	5.1	35.3	27.6	7.7	22.4	7.7
2012	100.0	24.5	75.5	34.7	5.1	35.6	28.0	7.7	22.6	7.9
2013	100.0	24.7	75.3	34.6	5.1	35.5	27.9	7.6	22.5	8.1
2014	100.0	25.0	75.0	34.7	5.2	35.2	27.7	7.5	22.3	8.3
2015	100.0	25.3	74.7	34.8	5.2	34.7	27.2	7.5	21.8	8.4
2016	100.0	25.5	74.5	34.6	5.2	34.8	27.3	7.5	21.8	8.6
2017	100.0	25.5	74.5	34.2	5.2	35.2	27.7	7.5	22.1	8.9
2018	100.0	25.4	74.6	33.7	5.1	35.8	28.3	7.5	22.5	9.1
2019	100.0	25.4	74.6	33.1	5.1	36.4	28.9	7.5	23.0	9.3
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	5.8	3.4	6.6	3.7	7.3	9.9	13.2	1.2	14.1	14.0
2006	4.4	4.0	4.5	3.9	4.2	5.2	7.4	-1.2	8.9	0.2
2007	6.5	6.4	6.6	6.0	6.9	7.1	9.0	1.0	10.6	0.3
2008	5.6	4.0	6.2	5.4	1.0	8.0	11.0	-2.5	11.2	4.6
Projected										
2009	5.9	2.2	7.1	6.8	2.0	8.2	10.2	0.1	6.7	16.5
2010	2.7	4.7	2.0	1.6	2.3	2.4	1.5	6.4	-2.0	17.4
2011	4.4	4.2	4.4	2.9	3.4	6.2	3.1	19.2	4.8	11.8
2012	6.3	6.3	6.4	5.5	6.1	7.3	7.7	6.1	7.2	9.5
2013	6.4	7.1	6.2	6.1	6.7	6.1	6.2	5.8	5.7	9.1
2014	6.7	7.8	6.4	6.8	7.5	5.8	5.9	5.6	5.8	9.0
2015	6.6	8.2	6.1	7.1	7.6	5.0	4.8	5.8	4.3	9.0
2016	6.6	7.2	6.4	5.9	6.6	6.9	7.0	6.4	6.6	9.1
2017	6.5	6.6	6.5	5.2	6.0	7.8	8.1	6.5	8.0	9.0
2018	6.5	6.4	6.6	4.9	5.8	8.2	8.7	6.6	8.7	9.0
2019	6.5	6.4	6.6	4.8	5.7	8.3	8.7	6.7	8.8	8.9

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 10
Home Health Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Third-Party Payments									
	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Public				
						Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$42.7	\$5.3	\$37.4	\$5.5	\$1.0	\$31.0	\$23.3	\$7.7	\$15.6	\$13.6
2005	48.1	5.5	42.6	5.7	1.1	35.8	27.0	8.9	18.2	15.7
2006	53.0	5.8	47.3	5.6	1.1	40.5	30.9	9.6	21.0	17.8
2007	59.3	6.1	53.2	5.7	1.2	46.4	35.6	10.9	24.2	20.4
2008	64.7	6.6	58.1	5.8	1.2	51.1	39.8	11.3	26.6	22.4
Projected										
2009	72.2	6.9	65.3	6.1	1.2	58.0	46.9	11.1	29.6	26.2
2010	77.1	7.2	69.9	6.3	1.2	62.3	50.3	12.0	30.6	29.5
2011	82.8	7.6	75.2	6.5	1.3	67.4	50.6	16.8	32.0	33.0
2012	89.1	8.0	81.1	6.8	1.3	72.9	54.5	18.3	34.1	36.2
2013	96.2	8.5	87.7	7.2	1.4	79.1	59.0	20.1	36.5	40.0
2014	104.2	9.1	95.1	7.6	1.5	86.0	63.9	22.1	39.1	44.1
2015	112.6	9.7	103.0	8.0	1.6	93.4	69.1	24.2	41.8	48.7
2016	121.8	10.3	111.6	8.5	1.6	101.5	74.9	26.5	44.7	53.7
2017	131.7	10.9	120.8	8.8	1.7	110.3	81.2	29.1	47.9	59.1
2018	142.3	11.5	130.9	9.2	1.8	119.8	88.0	31.8	51.5	64.9
2019	153.8	12.1	141.7	9.6	1.9	130.1	95.4	34.8	55.2	71.2
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$146	\$18	\$128	\$19	\$3	\$106	\$79	\$26	(5)	(5)
2005	163	19	144	19	4	121	91	30	(5)	(5)
2006	178	19	158	19	4	136	103	32	(5)	(5)
2007	197	20	176	19	4	154	118	36	(5)	(5)
2008	212	22	191	19	4	168	131	37	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	235	23	212	20	4	189	153	36	(5)	(5)
2010	249	23	225	20	4	201	162	39	(5)	(5)
2011	265	24	241	21	4	216	162	54	(5)	(5)
2012	282	25	257	22	4	231	173	58	(5)	(5)
2013	302	27	276	23	4	249	185	63	(5)	(5)
2014	325	28	296	24	5	268	199	69	(5)	(5)
2015	348	30	318	25	5	288	214	75	(5)	(5)
2016	373	32	342	26	5	311	229	81	(5)	(5)
2017	400	33	367	27	5	335	247	88	(5)	(5)
2018	429	35	394	28	5	361	265	96	(5)	(5)
2019	459	36	423	29	6	389	285	104	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	12.4	87.6	12.8	2.3	72.5	54.6	17.9	36.4	31.9
2005	100.0	11.4	88.6	11.8	2.3	74.5	56.1	18.5	37.9	32.7
2006	100.0	10.9	89.1	10.6	2.1	76.4	58.2	18.2	39.7	33.5
2007	100.0	10.2	89.8	9.6	1.9	78.3	59.9	18.3	40.8	34.3
2008	100.0	10.1	89.9	9.0	1.8	79.1	61.6	17.5	41.2	34.7
Projected										
2009	100.0	9.6	90.4	8.4	1.7	80.3	64.9	15.4	41.0	36.3
2010	100.0	9.4	90.6	8.2	1.6	80.9	65.3	15.6	39.7	38.2
2011	100.0	9.2	90.8	7.9	1.6	81.4	61.2	20.2	38.7	39.8
2012	100.0	9.0	91.0	7.7	1.5	81.8	61.2	20.6	38.3	40.7
2013	100.0	8.8	91.2	7.5	1.5	82.2	61.3	20.9	37.9	41.5
2014	100.0	8.7	91.3	7.3	1.4	82.6	61.4	21.2	37.5	42.4
2015	100.0	8.6	91.4	7.1	1.4	82.9	61.4	21.5	37.1	43.2
2016	100.0	8.4	91.6	6.9	1.4	83.3	61.5	21.8	36.7	44.1
2017	100.0	8.2	91.8	6.7	1.3	83.7	61.7	22.1	36.4	44.9
2018	100.0	8.1	91.9	6.5	1.3	84.2	61.8	22.4	36.2	45.6
2019	100.0	7.9	92.1	6.3	1.2	84.6	62.0	22.6	35.9	46.3
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	12.6	4.2	13.8	3.3	10.3	15.7	15.7	15.9	17.2	15.5
2006	10.3	4.8	11.0	-0.2	1.9	13.1	14.6	8.5	15.4	13.0
2007	11.8	5.4	12.6	0.4	2.6	14.6	15.1	12.8	15.0	14.6
2008	9.0	8.0	9.1	2.6	1.3	10.1	12.0	4.2	10.1	10.1
Projected										
2009	11.7	5.6	12.3	4.7	4.3	13.4	17.7	-1.9	11.1	16.9
2010	6.8	4.2	7.1	3.3	2.2	7.5	7.3	8.4	3.3	12.5
2011	7.4	5.1	7.7	4.1	3.8	8.1	0.7	39.2	4.7	11.9
2012	7.6	5.7	7.8	4.6	4.3	8.1	7.7	9.5	6.6	9.9
2013	8.0	6.2	8.2	5.1	4.9	8.5	8.2	9.6	7.0	10.2
2014	8.3	6.6	8.4	5.7	5.5	8.7	8.4	9.8	7.1	10.4
2015	8.1	6.7	8.3	5.7	5.2	8.6	8.2	9.7	6.8	10.4
2016	8.2	6.3	8.4	5.3	5.0	8.7	8.3	9.6	7.1	10.2
2017	8.1	5.5	8.3	4.5	4.4	8.7	8.4	9.5	7.2	10.1
2018	8.1	5.6	8.3	4.5	4.7	8.7	8.4	9.4	7.4	9.9
2019	8.0	5.7	8.2	4.5	5.0	8.6	8.3	9.3	7.4	9.7

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 11

Prescription Drugs Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
 Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments					Total	Public		
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Federal ²	State and Local ²		Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴	
Historical											
Estimates											
Amount in Billions											
2004	\$188.8	\$46.2	\$142.6	\$90.0	\$0.0	\$52.5	\$31.4	\$21.1	\$3.4	\$36.3	
2005	199.7	48.8	150.9	95.8	0.0	55.1	32.6	22.5	3.9	37.2	
2006	217.0	46.9	170.1	96.2	0.0	73.9	58.7	15.2	39.6	19.1	
2007	226.8	48.9	177.8	97.8	0.0	80.0	65.4	14.7	46.0	18.8	
2008	234.1	48.5	185.5	98.5	0.0	87.0	72.5	14.5	52.1	19.4	
Projected											
2009	246.3	49.0	197.3	100.8	0.0	96.5	82.8	13.7	57.8	21.2	
2010	260.1	50.9	209.1	104.5	0.0	104.7	89.7	15.0	61.6	23.9	
2011	274.5	52.3	222.2	108.3	0.0	113.9	95.0	18.9	67.2	25.8	
2012	287.5	53.4	234.1	110.9	0.0	123.2	103.1	20.2	73.3	27.5	
2013	302.9	55.4	247.5	114.9	0.0	132.6	111.1	21.5	79.5	29.3	
2014	322.1	58.5	263.6	121.5	0.0	142.1	119.3	22.8	86.5	31.4	
2015	343.8	62.0	281.8	129.1	0.0	152.6	128.4	24.2	93.8	33.6	
2016	368.4	65.7	302.7	136.9	0.0	165.8	139.8	26.0	102.6	35.9	
2017	395.4	69.6	325.8	145.5	0.0	180.3	152.4	27.9	112.4	38.3	
2018	425.2	73.9	351.3	154.9	0.0	196.4	166.5	29.9	123.5	40.8	
2019	457.8	78.6	379.2	165.0	0.0	214.2	182.1	32.1	135.8	43.5	
Historical											
Estimates											
Per Capita Amount											
2004	\$644	\$158	\$486	\$307	\$0	\$179	\$107	\$72	(5)	(5)	
2005	675	165	510	324	0	186	110	76	(5)	(5)	
2006	726	157	569	322	0	247	196	51	(5)	(5)	
2007	752	162	589	324	0	265	217	49	(5)	(5)	
2008	769	159	609	324	0	286	238	48	(5)	(5)	
Projected											
2009	802	160	642	328	0	314	269	45	(5)	(5)	
2010	839	164	675	337	0	338	289	48	(5)	(5)	
2011	878	167	711	346	0	364	304	60	(5)	(5)	
2012	911	169	742	351	0	391	327	64	(5)	(5)	
2013	952	174	778	361	0	417	349	68	(5)	(5)	
2014	1,003	182	821	378	0	443	372	71	(5)	(5)	
2015	1,062	192	870	399	0	471	397	75	(5)	(5)	
2016	1,128	201	927	419	0	508	428	80	(5)	(5)	
2017	1,201	211	989	442	0	548	463	85	(5)	(5)	
2018	1,280	223	1,058	466	0	591	501	90	(5)	(5)	
2019	1,367	235	1,132	493	0	640	544	96	(5)	(5)	
Historical											
Estimates											
Percent Distribution											
2004	100.0	24.5	75.5	47.7	0.0	27.8	16.6	11.2	1.8	19.2	
2005	100.0	24.4	75.6	48.0	0.0	27.6	16.3	11.3	2.0	18.6	
2006	100.0	21.6	78.4	44.3	0.0	34.1	27.1	7.0	18.2	8.8	
2007	100.0	21.6	78.4	43.1	0.0	35.3	28.8	6.5	20.3	8.3	
2008	100.0	20.7	79.3	42.1	0.0	37.2	31.0	6.2	22.2	8.3	
Projected											
2009	100.0	19.9	80.1	40.9	0.0	39.2	33.6	5.6	23.5	8.6	
2010	100.0	19.6	80.4	40.2	0.0	40.2	34.5	5.8	23.7	9.2	
2011	100.0	19.1	80.9	39.5	0.0	41.5	34.6	6.9	24.5	9.4	
2012	100.0	18.6	81.4	38.6	0.0	42.9	35.9	7.0	25.5	9.6	
2013	100.0	18.3	81.7	37.9	0.0	43.8	36.7	7.1	26.2	9.7	
2014	100.0	18.2	81.8	37.7	0.0	44.1	37.0	7.1	26.8	9.8	
2015	100.0	18.0	82.0	37.6	0.0	44.4	37.3	7.1	27.3	9.8	
2016	100.0	17.8	82.2	37.2	0.0	45.0	37.9	7.1	27.8	9.7	
2017	100.0	17.6	82.4	36.8	0.0	45.6	38.6	7.1	28.4	9.7	
2018	100.0	17.4	82.6	36.4	0.0	46.2	39.2	7.0	29.0	9.6	
2019	100.0	17.2	82.8	36.0	0.0	46.8	39.8	7.0	29.7	9.5	
Historical											
Estimates											
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown											
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	
2005	5.8	5.5	5.9	6.4	--	4.9	3.9	6.5	16.5	2.4	
2006	8.7	-3.8	12.7	0.4	--	34.0	79.9	-32.5	905.2	-48.6	
2007	4.5	4.3	4.5	1.7	--	8.3	11.3	-3.5	16.3	-1.7	
2008	3.2	-0.8	4.3	0.7	--	8.7	10.9	-1.0	13.1	3.5	
Projected											
2009	5.2	1.0	6.3	2.3	--	10.9	14.2	-5.6	10.9	9.1	
2010	5.6	3.9	6.0	3.7	--	8.5	8.3	9.2	6.6	13.1	
2011	5.6	2.8	6.2	3.7	--	8.8	5.9	25.9	9.1	7.7	
2012	4.7	2.1	5.4	2.3	--	8.2	8.5	6.9	9.1	6.7	
2013	5.4	3.8	5.7	3.6	--	7.6	7.8	6.7	8.5	6.7	
2014	6.3	5.6	6.5	5.7	--	7.1	7.4	5.9	8.8	7.1	
2015	6.7	6.0	6.9	6.3	--	7.4	7.6	6.4	8.5	6.9	
2016	7.1	5.8	7.4	6.0	--	8.6	8.8	7.3	9.3	6.8	
2017	7.3	6.0	7.6	6.2	--	8.8	9.1	7.2	9.6	6.7	
2018	7.5	6.2	7.8	6.5	--	8.9	9.2	7.2	9.8	6.6	
2019	7.7	6.3	7.9	6.6	--	9.0	9.4	7.2	10.0	6.5	

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 12

Other Non Durable Medical Products Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by
Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments							
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Public				
						Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$32.7	\$30.7	\$2.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.0	\$2.0	\$0.0	\$2.0	\$0.0
2005	34.0	31.8	2.2	0.0	0.0	2.2	2.2	0.0	2.2	0.0
2006	35.3	33.0	2.3	0.0	0.0	2.3	2.3	0.0	2.3	0.0
2007	37.4	35.1	2.4	0.0	0.0	2.4	2.4	0.0	2.4	0.0
2008	39.0	36.5	2.5	0.0	0.0	2.5	2.5	0.0	2.5	0.0
Projected										
2009	40.8	38.3	2.5	0.0	0.0	2.5	2.5	0.0	2.5	0.0
2010	41.6	39.2	2.4	0.0	0.0	2.4	2.4	0.0	2.4	0.0
2011	42.8	40.3	2.5	0.0	0.0	2.5	2.5	0.0	2.5	0.0
2012	44.7	42.0	2.7	0.0	0.0	2.7	2.7	0.0	2.7	0.0
2013	46.9	44.1	2.8	0.0	0.0	2.8	2.8	0.0	2.8	0.0
2014	49.5	46.6	2.9	0.0	0.0	2.9	2.9	0.0	2.9	0.0
2015	52.4	49.3	3.1	0.0	0.0	3.1	3.1	0.0	3.1	0.0
2016	55.2	51.9	3.3	0.0	0.0	3.3	3.3	0.0	3.3	0.0
2017	57.7	54.2	3.5	0.0	0.0	3.5	3.5	0.0	3.5	0.0
2018	60.4	56.6	3.8	0.0	0.0	3.8	3.8	0.0	3.8	0.0
2019	63.3	59.2	4.2	0.0	0.0	4.2	4.2	0.0	4.2	0.0
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$112	\$105	\$7	\$0	\$0	\$7	\$7	\$0	(5)	(5)
2005	115	108	7	0	0	7	7	0	(5)	(5)
2006	118	111	8	0	0	8	8	0	(5)	(5)
2007	124	116	8	0	0	8	8	0	(5)	(5)
2008	128	120	8	0	0	8	8	0	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	133	125	8	0	0	8	8	0	(5)	(5)
2010	134	126	8	0	0	8	8	0	(5)	(5)
2011	137	129	8	0	0	8	8	0	(5)	(5)
2012	142	133	9	0	0	9	9	0	(5)	(5)
2013	147	139	9	0	0	9	9	0	(5)	(5)
2014	154	145	9	0	0	9	9	0	(5)	(5)
2015	162	152	9	0	0	9	9	0	(5)	(5)
2016	169	159	10	0	0	10	10	0	(5)	(5)
2017	175	165	11	0	0	11	11	0	(5)	(5)
2018	182	170	11	0	0	11	11	0	(5)	(5)
2019	189	177	12	0	0	12	12	0	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	93.8	6.2	0.0	0.0	6.2	6.2	0.0	6.2	0.0
2005	100.0	93.7	6.3	0.0	0.0	6.3	6.3	0.0	6.3	0.0
2006	100.0	93.5	6.5	0.0	0.0	6.5	6.5	0.0	6.5	0.0
2007	100.0	93.7	6.3	0.0	0.0	6.3	6.3	0.0	6.3	0.0
2008	100.0	93.7	6.3	0.0	0.0	6.3	6.3	0.0	6.3	0.0
Projected										
2009	100.0	93.8	6.2	0.0	0.0	6.2	6.2	0.0	6.2	0.0
2010	100.0	94.1	5.9	0.0	0.0	5.9	5.9	0.0	5.9	0.0
2011	100.0	94.1	5.9	0.0	0.0	5.9	5.9	0.0	5.9	0.0
2012	100.0	94.0	6.0	0.0	0.0	6.0	6.0	0.0	6.0	0.0
2013	100.0	94.0	6.0	0.0	0.0	6.0	6.0	0.0	6.0	0.0
2014	100.0	94.1	5.9	0.0	0.0	5.9	5.9	0.0	5.9	0.0
2015	100.0	94.2	5.8	0.0	0.0	5.8	5.8	0.0	5.8	0.0
2016	100.0	94.1	5.9	0.0	0.0	5.9	5.9	0.0	5.9	0.0
2017	100.0	93.9	6.1	0.0	0.0	6.1	6.1	0.0	6.1	0.0
2018	100.0	93.7	6.3	0.0	0.0	6.3	6.3	0.0	6.3	0.0
2019	100.0	93.4	6.6	0.0	0.0	6.6	6.6	0.0	6.6	0.0
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	3.9	3.8	5.7	--	--	5.7	5.7	--	5.7	--
2006	4.0	3.8	7.0	--	--	7.0	7.0	--	7.0	--
2007	5.9	6.1	2.3	--	--	2.3	2.3	--	2.3	--
2008	4.2	4.1	5.2	--	--	5.2	5.2	--	5.2	--
Projected										
2009	4.7	4.9	2.6	--	--	2.6	2.6	--	2.6	--
2010	2.0	2.4	-3.9	--	--	-3.9	-3.9	--	-3.9	--
2011	2.9	2.9	3.0	--	--	3.0	3.0	--	3.0	--
2012	4.3	4.2	7.5	--	--	7.5	7.5	--	7.5	--
2013	5.0	5.0	3.9	--	--	3.9	3.9	--	3.9	--
2014	5.6	5.7	4.1	--	--	4.1	4.1	--	4.1	--
2015	5.7	5.8	4.9	--	--	4.9	4.9	--	4.9	--
2016	5.4	5.3	6.2	--	--	6.2	6.2	--	6.2	--
2017	4.6	4.4	7.9	--	--	7.9	7.9	--	7.9	--
2018	4.7	4.4	8.8	--	--	8.8	8.8	--	8.8	--
2019	4.8	4.5	9.0	--	--	9.0	9.0	--	9.0	--

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 13
Nursing Home Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds:
Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Third-Party Payments			Public				
			Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$115.2	\$30.9	\$84.2	\$8.7	\$4.3	\$71.3	\$49.1	\$22.2	\$16.9	\$51.5
2005	120.7	31.6	89.1	8.9	4.4	75.8	51.9	24.0	19.0	53.7
2006	125.1	32.6	92.5	9.2	4.5	78.8	54.3	24.5	21.0	54.5
2007	132.4	35.4	96.9	9.8	5.2	81.9	57.2	24.7	23.4	54.9
2008	138.4	36.9	101.5	10.3	5.1	86.2	62.1	24.1	25.7	56.3
Projected										
2009	144.1	37.0	107.1	10.4	5.2	91.5	70.6	20.9	27.6	59.5
2010	149.3	37.1	112.2	10.4	5.2	96.5	75.1	21.4	29.1	62.8
2011	156.2	37.8	118.4	10.5	5.4	102.5	72.6	29.9	30.7	66.9
2012	163.7	39.3	124.4	10.8	5.7	107.9	76.5	31.4	32.4	70.2
2013	172.6	41.3	131.2	11.3	6.1	113.8	80.8	33.0	34.5	73.8
2014	182.7	43.8	139.0	11.9	6.6	120.5	85.7	34.8	36.8	77.8
2015	193.7	46.5	147.2	12.5	7.1	127.6	90.8	36.9	39.0	82.3
2016	205.4	49.2	156.3	13.1	7.6	135.5	96.5	39.1	41.6	87.2
2017	217.8	51.7	166.1	13.6	8.2	144.3	102.8	41.5	44.5	92.6
2018	231.4	54.6	176.8	14.2	8.8	153.8	109.7	44.1	47.8	98.4
2019	245.9	57.7	188.2	14.8	9.5	163.9	117.0	46.9	51.3	104.6
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$393	\$106	\$287	\$30	\$15	\$243	\$167	\$76	(5)	(5)
2005	408	107	301	30	15	256	175	81	(5)	(5)
2006	419	109	310	31	15	264	182	82	(5)	(5)
2007	439	117	321	33	17	271	190	82	(5)	(5)
2008	455	121	333	34	17	283	204	79	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	469	120	349	34	17	298	230	68	(5)	(5)
2010	482	120	362	34	17	311	242	69	(5)	(5)
2011	499	121	379	34	17	328	232	96	(5)	(5)
2012	519	125	394	34	18	342	242	99	(5)	(5)
2013	542	130	412	36	19	358	254	104	(5)	(5)
2014	569	136	433	37	20	375	267	108	(5)	(5)
2015	598	144	455	39	22	394	280	114	(5)	(5)
2016	629	151	479	40	23	415	295	120	(5)	(5)
2017	661	157	504	41	25	438	312	126	(5)	(5)
2018	697	164	532	43	27	463	330	133	(5)	(5)
2019	734	172	562	44	28	490	349	140	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	26.9	73.1	7.5	3.7	61.9	42.6	19.3	14.7	44.7
2005	100.0	26.2	73.8	7.3	3.6	62.9	43.0	19.9	15.8	44.5
2006	100.0	26.0	74.0	7.4	3.6	63.0	43.4	19.6	16.8	43.6
2007	100.0	26.8	73.2	7.4	3.9	61.9	43.2	18.6	17.6	41.4
2008	100.0	26.7	73.3	7.4	3.7	62.2	44.9	17.4	18.6	40.6
Projected										
2009	100.0	25.7	74.3	7.2	3.6	63.5	49.0	14.5	19.2	41.3
2010	100.0	24.9	75.1	7.0	3.5	64.6	50.3	14.3	19.5	42.1
2011	100.0	24.2	75.8	6.7	3.5	65.6	46.5	19.1	19.6	42.8
2012	100.0	24.0	76.0	6.6	3.5	65.9	46.7	19.2	19.8	42.9
2013	100.0	24.0	76.0	6.6	3.5	66.0	46.8	19.1	20.0	42.8
2014	100.0	24.0	76.0	6.5	3.6	66.0	46.9	19.1	20.1	42.6
2015	100.0	24.0	76.0	6.5	3.7	65.9	46.9	19.0	20.1	42.5
2016	100.0	23.9	76.1	6.4	3.7	66.0	47.0	19.0	20.3	42.5
2017	100.0	23.7	76.3	6.3	3.8	66.2	47.2	19.1	20.4	42.5
2018	100.0	23.6	76.4	6.1	3.8	66.5	47.4	19.1	20.6	42.5
2019	100.0	23.5	76.5	6.0	3.9	66.7	47.6	19.1	20.8	42.5
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	4.8	2.0	5.8	2.3	3.3	6.4	5.6	8.0	12.7	4.3
2006	3.7	3.1	3.8	4.0	3.4	3.8	4.6	2.2	10.6	1.5
2007	5.8	8.8	4.8	6.9	14.3	4.0	5.4	0.8	11.0	0.6
2008	4.6	4.2	4.7	4.6	-2.5	5.2	8.6	-2.5	10.2	2.6
Projected										
2009	4.1	0.1	5.5	1.2	1.9	6.2	13.6	-12.9	7.4	5.8
2010	3.6	0.4	4.7	0.1	1.3	5.4	6.5	2.0	5.2	5.6
2011	4.6	1.9	5.5	0.7	2.9	6.2	-3.4	39.8	5.4	6.5
2012	4.8	4.1	5.1	3.0	5.8	5.3	5.4	5.0	5.8	5.0
2013	5.4	5.0	5.5	4.5	6.9	5.5	5.7	5.2	6.4	5.1
2014	5.9	5.9	5.9	5.1	7.6	5.9	6.0	5.5	6.6	5.5
2015	6.0	6.2	5.9	5.3	8.0	5.9	5.9	5.8	6.0	5.8
2016	6.1	5.8	6.2	4.7	7.8	6.2	6.3	6.0	6.7	5.9
2017	6.0	5.2	6.3	4.0	7.4	6.5	6.5	6.2	7.0	6.2
2018	6.2	5.5	6.5	4.2	7.7	6.6	6.7	6.3	7.3	6.3
2019	6.3	5.8	6.5	4.0	7.8	6.6	6.7	6.3	7.3	6.3

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 14

Other Personal Health Care Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Third-Party Payments									
	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Public				
						Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$53.3	\$0.0	\$53.3	\$0.0	\$5.3	\$48.0	\$28.3	\$19.7	\$0.0	\$36.7
2005	56.9	0.0	56.9	0.0	5.6	51.3	29.6	21.7	0.0	39.5
2006	62.7	0.0	62.7	0.0	5.9	56.8	32.3	24.5	0.0	44.7
2007	66.3	0.0	66.3	0.0	6.3	60.0	33.7	26.3	0.0	48.2
2008	68.1	0.0	68.1	0.0	6.6	61.5	35.3	26.2	0.0	50.0
Projected										
2009	75.7	0.0	75.7	0.0	6.9	68.9	43.9	25.0	0.0	56.7
2010	82.2	0.0	82.2	0.0	7.0	75.2	48.7	26.4	0.0	62.4
2011	90.3	0.0	90.3	0.0	7.4	82.9	46.6	36.3	0.0	69.5
2012	98.2	0.0	98.2	0.0	7.9	90.3	50.8	39.5	0.0	76.2
2013	107.2	0.0	107.2	0.0	8.5	98.8	55.6	43.2	0.0	84.1
2014	117.2	0.0	117.2	0.0	9.1	108.1	60.8	47.3	0.0	93.1
2015	128.2	0.0	128.2	0.0	9.8	118.4	66.6	51.8	0.0	103.1
2016	140.5	0.0	140.5	0.0	10.4	130.1	73.1	56.9	0.0	114.0
2017	154.0	0.0	154.0	0.0	11.1	142.9	80.4	62.5	0.0	126.2
2018	168.9	0.0	168.9	0.0	11.8	157.1	88.4	68.7	0.0	139.6
2019	184.6	0.0	184.6	0.0	12.5	172.1	97.1	75.0	0.0	153.8
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$182	\$0	\$182	\$0	\$18	\$164	\$96	\$67	(5)	(5)
2005	192	0	192	0	19	173	100	73	(5)	(5)
2006	210	0	210	0	20	190	108	82	(5)	(5)
2007	220	0	220	0	21	199	112	87	(5)	(5)
2008	224	0	224	0	22	202	116	86	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	247	0	247	0	22	224	143	81	(5)	(5)
2010	265	0	265	0	23	242	157	85	(5)	(5)
2011	289	0	289	0	24	265	149	116	(5)	(5)
2012	311	0	311	0	25	286	161	125	(5)	(5)
2013	337	0	337	0	27	310	175	136	(5)	(5)
2014	365	0	365	0	28	337	189	147	(5)	(5)
2015	396	0	396	0	30	366	206	160	(5)	(5)
2016	430	0	430	0	32	398	224	174	(5)	(5)
2017	468	0	468	0	34	434	244	190	(5)	(5)
2018	508	0	508	0	35	473	266	207	(5)	(5)
2019	551	0	551	0	37	514	290	224	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	9.9	90.1	53.1	37.0	0.0	68.9
2005	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	9.9	90.1	52.0	38.1	0.0	69.5
2006	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	9.5	90.5	51.5	39.0	0.0	71.3
2007	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	9.5	90.5	50.8	39.6	0.0	72.7
2008	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	9.7	90.3	51.9	38.5	0.0	73.4
Projected										
2009	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	9.1	90.9	57.9	33.0	0.0	74.9
2010	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	8.5	91.5	59.3	32.1	0.0	75.9
2011	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	8.2	91.8	51.6	40.2	0.0	77.0
2012	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	8.0	92.0	51.8	40.2	0.0	77.6
2013	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	7.9	92.1	51.9	40.3	0.0	78.4
2014	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	7.8	92.2	51.9	40.4	0.0	79.5
2015	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	7.6	92.4	51.9	40.5	0.0	80.4
2016	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	7.4	92.6	52.1	40.5	0.0	81.2
2017	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	7.2	92.8	52.2	40.6	0.0	81.9
2018	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	7.0	93.0	52.4	40.7	0.0	82.6
2019	100.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	6.8	93.2	52.6	40.6	0.0	83.3
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	6.8	--	6.8	--	6.7	6.8	4.6	10.0	--	7.8
2006	10.3	--	10.3	--	6.1	10.7	9.3	12.7	--	13.1
2007	5.8	--	5.8	--	6.5	5.7	4.3	7.5	--	7.8
2008	2.6	--	2.6	--	3.7	2.5	4.7	-0.3	--	3.7
Projected										
2009	11.2	--	11.2	--	4.8	11.9	24.2	-4.6	--	13.4
2010	8.5	--	8.5	--	1.8	9.2	11.1	5.7	--	10.0
2011	9.9	--	9.9	--	5.6	10.3	-4.5	37.6	--	11.4
2012	8.8	--	8.8	--	6.4	9.0	9.2	8.7	--	9.7
2013	9.2	--	9.2	--	7.4	9.3	9.4	9.3	--	10.3
2014	9.3	--	9.3	--	7.7	9.4	9.3	9.6	--	10.8
2015	9.4	--	9.4	--	7.4	9.6	9.5	9.6	--	10.7
2016	9.6	--	9.6	--	6.9	9.8	9.9	9.8	--	10.6
2017	9.6	--	9.6	--	6.1	9.9	10.0	9.8	--	10.6
2018	9.6	--	9.6	--	6.3	9.9	9.9	9.8	--	10.6
2019	9.3	--	9.3	--	6.4	9.6	9.8	9.2	--	10.2

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.

Table 15

Durable Medical Equipment Expenditures; Aggregate and per Capita Amounts, Percent Distribution and Annual Percent Change by Source of Funds: Calendar Years 2004-2019¹

Year	Third-Party Payments									
	Total	Out-of-Pocket Payments	Total	Private Health Insurance	Other Private Funds	Public				
						Total	Federal ²	State and Local ²	Medicare ³	Medicaid ⁴
Historical										
Estimates										
Amount in Billions										
2004	\$22.8	\$13.2	\$9.6	\$2.8	\$0.0	\$6.8	\$6.4	\$0.4	\$6.3	\$0.0
2005	23.8	13.8	10.0	3.0	0.0	7.0	6.6	0.4	6.5	0.0
2006	24.7	14.2	10.5	3.0	0.0	7.4	7.0	0.4	6.9	0.0
2007	25.5	14.9	10.6	3.2	0.0	7.5	7.1	0.4	6.9	0.0
2008	26.6	14.9	11.6	3.2	0.0	8.4	8.0	0.4	7.9	0.0
Projected										
2009	27.0	15.0	12.0	3.2	0.0	8.8	8.4	0.4	8.2	0.0
2010	27.4	14.9	12.5	3.2	0.0	9.2	8.9	0.4	8.6	0.0
2011	28.1	14.9	13.1	3.3	0.0	9.9	9.5	0.4	9.2	0.0
2012	29.2	15.1	14.0	3.3	0.0	10.7	10.3	0.4	10.0	0.0
2013	30.7	15.8	14.9	3.4	0.0	11.5	11.1	0.4	10.8	0.0
2014	32.6	16.8	15.9	3.6	0.0	12.3	11.9	0.4	11.7	0.0
2015	34.7	17.8	16.9	3.8	0.0	13.1	12.8	0.4	12.6	0.0
2016	36.9	18.7	18.2	4.0	0.0	14.3	13.9	0.4	13.7	0.0
2017	38.8	19.3	19.5	4.1	0.0	15.4	15.0	0.4	14.8	0.0
2018	40.9	20.0	20.9	4.3	0.0	16.6	16.2	0.4	16.0	0.0
2019	43.0	20.7	22.4	4.4	0.0	18.0	17.5	0.4	17.3	0.0
Historical										
Estimates										
Per Capita Amount										
2004	\$78	\$45	\$33	\$10	\$0	\$23	\$22	\$1	(5)	(5)
2005	80	47	34	10	0	24	22	1	(5)	(5)
2006	83	48	35	10	0	25	24	1	(5)	(5)
2007	85	49	35	10	0	25	24	1	(5)	(5)
2008	87	49	38	10	0	28	26	1	(5)	(5)
Projected										
2009	88	49	39	10	0	29	27	1	(5)	(5)
2010	88	48	40	10	0	30	29	1	(5)	(5)
2011	90	48	42	10	0	32	30	1	(5)	(5)
2012	92	48	44	10	0	34	33	1	(5)	(5)
2013	96	50	47	11	0	36	35	1	(5)	(5)
2014	102	52	49	11	0	38	37	1	(5)	(5)
2015	107	55	52	12	0	41	39	1	(5)	(5)
2016	113	57	56	12	0	44	42	1	(5)	(5)
2017	118	59	59	12	0	47	46	1	(5)	(5)
2018	123	60	63	13	0	50	49	1	(5)	(5)
2019	129	62	67	13	0	54	52	1	(5)	(5)
Historical										
Estimates										
Percent Distribution										
2004	100.0	57.7	42.3	12.4	0.0	29.8	28.1	1.8	27.4	0.0
2005	100.0	58.0	42.0	12.5	0.0	29.5	27.8	1.7	27.2	0.0
2006	100.0	57.7	42.3	12.2	0.0	30.1	28.5	1.6	27.9	0.0
2007	100.0	58.3	41.7	12.4	0.0	29.4	27.8	1.5	27.2	0.0
2008	100.0	56.3	43.7	12.0	0.0	31.7	30.3	1.4	29.7	0.0
Projected										
2009	100.0	55.6	44.4	11.8	0.0	32.6	31.3	1.4	30.5	0.0
2010	100.0	54.5	45.5	11.7	0.0	33.7	32.4	1.4	31.5	0.0
2011	100.0	53.2	46.8	11.6	0.0	35.2	33.8	1.4	32.9	0.0
2012	100.0	51.9	48.1	11.3	0.0	36.7	35.4	1.4	34.4	0.0
2013	100.0	51.5	48.5	11.1	0.0	37.4	36.1	1.3	35.1	0.0
2014	100.0	51.4	48.6	10.9	0.0	37.7	36.5	1.2	35.8	0.0
2015	100.0	51.3	48.7	10.9	0.0	37.8	36.7	1.1	36.1	0.0
2016	100.0	50.6	49.4	10.7	0.0	38.6	37.6	1.1	37.0	0.0
2017	100.0	49.8	50.2	10.6	0.0	39.6	38.6	1.0	38.1	0.0
2018	100.0	48.9	51.1	10.4	0.0	40.7	39.7	1.0	39.2	0.0
2019	100.0	48.0	52.0	10.3	0.0	41.7	40.7	1.0	40.3	0.0
Historical										
Estimates										
Annual Percent Change from Previous Year Shown										
2004	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
2005	4.1	4.6	3.5	4.7	--	3.0	3.3	-1.7	3.2	--
2006	4.0	3.3	4.8	1.8	--	6.1	6.6	-1.7	6.7	--
2007	3.3	4.5	1.8	4.3	--	0.8	0.8	0.8	0.7	--
2008	4.1	0.5	9.1	1.4	--	12.4	13.2	-3.2	13.4	--
Projected										
2009	1.7	0.4	3.3	-0.4	--	4.7	5.1	-1.8	4.5	--
2010	1.5	-0.4	3.9	1.1	--	4.9	5.1	1.6	4.9	--
2011	2.4	-0.1	5.3	1.0	--	6.8	7.0	2.4	6.9	--
2012	3.9	1.4	6.7	1.6	--	8.4	8.6	2.6	8.7	--
2013	5.2	4.4	6.2	3.2	--	7.1	7.3	1.3	7.5	--
2014	6.4	6.1	6.7	4.8	--	7.3	7.6	-1.9	8.3	--
2015	6.5	6.3	6.6	5.8	--	6.8	7.1	-1.1	7.5	--
2016	6.1	4.8	7.6	4.8	--	8.4	8.6	1.2	8.8	--
2017	5.2	3.5	7.0	3.7	--	8.0	8.1	1.3	8.2	--
2018	5.3	3.4	7.1	3.6	--	8.1	8.2	1.3	8.3	--
2019	5.3	3.4	7.2	4.1	--	8.0	8.2	1.3	8.2	--

¹The health spending projections were based on the 2008 version of the National Health Expenditures (NHE) released in January 2010.

²Includes Medicaid SCHIP Expansion and SCHIP.

³Subset of Federal funds.

⁴Subset of Federal and State and local funds.

⁵Calculation of per capita estimates is inappropriate.

NOTES: Per capita amounts based on July 1 Census resident based population estimates. Numbers and percents may not add to totals because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary.